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9 /3 /5 2
Brother of Isamu Alberto ^amaBhlp^ called 
to say tha/t̂ JCsamu wants to join^the Air 
Force and would like a letter explaining 
his status which the Air ForceHdqtrs. re­
quested. His brother lives at 1416 North 
Clark St., Chicago, Illinois. Isamu is 
z&JYears old and was born in Piujlllo, Peru



WATHI H  GQUXm  
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower, 220 Busk Street 
San Francisco 4» California

Jana 25* 1952

Mr, Kotoku Yamashiro 
Seabrook Farms,
Bridgeton, N,f«
Dear Mr, Yamashiro:

Paolosad find a copy of the brief X have 
filed on your behalf with the «Board Of Immigra­
tion Appeals« in the appeal 1 took on your behalf 
to that Board from the adverse recommendations S3 
of the hearing officer and the Commissioner of Immigration In your case.

This copy is forwarded to you simply to 
keep you informed from time to time of the 
progress of the ease and of your status in this country*

Very truly yours,

Bncs



Mr, Isamu Alberto Yamaehlro 
1A16 North Clark Street Chicago, Illinois
Dear Mr, X&m&shiros

Your brother called ray office yesterday and left a message for 
me, informing me that you desire to Join the United States Air 
Force and that you wish me to explain your status In this country 
to enable you so to do.

In 19^4 when you were a child you entered the United States 
as a voluntary internee along with your mother and brothers, 
being permitted adrolsd on to join your father who had been brought 
here in 19**3 because the Peruvian government had excluded him fro® 
Peru,

Inasmuch as you were born In Peru and are a native-born 
citizen of Peru and did not possess admission credentials the 
U,3, Immigration Service Instituted a deportation proceeding 
against you. On April A, 1952, I forwarded to the Commissioner 
of Immigration in Washington, U.C., an application, made under the 
provisions of Title 8 U,S, Code, Sec, 155(c), for a suspension 
of that deportation proceeding. The said application was made on 
the grounds that you have resided in the United States for a 
period of time in excess of seven years and that you are a person 
of good moral character. In due course the proceeding will be 
ordered reopened for said purpose. The pendency of that proceeding 
will not affect your right to serve in our armed forces, A number 
of young Peruvians who entered the United States in the same manner 
and for the same reasons you did now are serving in our armed forces

As a citizen of Peru presently in the United States you are 
subject to being drafted into the armed forces of the United States 
and are free to volunteer for services in the armed forces. If you 
do so and are accepted you will, in due course of time, doubtlessly 
become eligible to become a naturalized oitizen of the United States

I was delighted to learn that you Intend to Join the Air Force, 
I believe you will pass the required examination and hope to con­
gratulate you when you are accepted for service.

Very truly yours,



REOPENED WARRANT HEARING«

Dates
Places
Special Inquiry Officer?
Stenographers
interpreters

Respondents* Counsels

Respondents?

Also presents

T-2 129 582 
T-2 729 583 
T-2 729 58U 
A-6 l6l l*70-T

May 6, 1953 
Philadelphia, Pa*
Loyd H, Matson 
Maiy T. Cody 
Fukuji Sasaki 
1010 School Lane 
Seabrook Farms 
Bridgeton, N, J.
Wayne M. Collins, Esq.
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco k >  Cal.
DANIEL (XUKIHIDE) YAMASHIRO 
EDUARDO (Tukinobu) YAMASHIRO 
JILMER (MASAYUKI) YAMASHIRO 
ADOLFO (VASHITAKA) YAMASHIRO 
KOTOKU YAMASHIRO (father of respond­

ents •)

SPECIAL1NQUIRY OFFICER TO INTERPRETER?

Q. Would you identify yourself for the record?
A* FUKUJI SASAKI, 1010 School Lane, Scabrook, N. J,

Q. Are you regularly employed by the Immigration and Naturalization Service 
as an interpreter in the Japanese language?

A* Yes.

Q. Would you stand and raise your right hand (complies). Do you solemnly 
swear that you will truthfully interpret from English to Japanese, and 
vice versa, all that is said at this hearing, and accurately translate 
any documents which may be presented, to the best of your knowledge and 
ability, so help you God?

A. I do.

Q. You may lower your hand and be seated, 
(interpreter complies.)

SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICER TO KOTOKU YAMASHIRO, FATHER OF RESPONDENTS?

Q. Are you the father of DANIEL, ED JARDO, JILMER and ADOLFO YAMASHIRO? 
A. Yes.
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Q. Are your four children * DANIEL, EDUARDO, JILMER and ADOLFO, the 
subjects of a warrant of arrest issued on April 3, 191*6, a copy 
of which I hand you for your inspection?

A* Yes*

Q* Are you the same KOTOKU XAMASHIRQ who appeared before an officer 
of the Immigration Service on April U, 19l*6, at Grystal City, Texas, 
and at that time was accorded a hearing, together with your seven 
children - ISAMU, AUGUSTO, DA'IEL, EMARDO, JILMER, ADCUPO and MINORU?

A« Yes*

Q# ^ince that time has your hearing been ordered reopened to afford you 
an opportunity to apply for the privilege of suspension of deportation?

A # Yes*

Q* Have you, since that time, been advised by the immigration Service that 
your application for suspension of deportation had been denied?

A* Yes*

Q. ^ince the completion of the proceedings in your case, a motion to re­
open the hearing of your sons has been received by the Board of Immi­
gration Appeals,in which an application was made to allow them to 
apply for the privilege of suspension of deportation* Favorable action 
was granted by the Board of Immigration Appeals, and this hearing today 
has been scheduled for the purpose of familiarising you with the state 
of the proceedings, and to give you the formal applications for that 
purpose. Do you understand?

A. Yes*

Q. xn this reopened hearing, you may be represented by counsel of your
own selection and at your own expense, which counsel may be an attorney-at-law 
or any other person authorized to appear before this Service in proceedings 
of this nature. An examination of the file indicates that WAINS M. COLLINS, 
attorney, of San Francisco, has previously represented you. Is it your 
desire to continue with him as your counsel?

A. Yes*

Q. A copy of the notice of your hearing was sent to % .  Collins. Have you 
received any communication from Mr. Collins indicating whether or not 
he plans to be present at this proceeding?

A. Yes (Presents carbon copy of a letter indicating that it originated 
with the office of WAYNE M* COLLINS, Attorney-at-law, Mills *ower,
220 Bush St., San Francisco 1*, Cal. The letter is dated May 1, 1953.
It is addressed to Mr. Jilmer, Edwardo and Adolfo Yamashiro and in­
dicates that the Immigration Service has advised that a hearing would
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be conducted on May 6, at 1.00 P. M., in Hoom 717 Lafayette Bldg.,
5th and Chestnut Streets, Philadelphia, Pa.j that the addressees 
should appear there promptly, bringing with them any documents 
which they desire to have considered in connection with the case, 
and that it will not be necessary for Mr» Collins to be personally 
present» He indicates in the letter, further, that the addressees 
should ask the Hearing Officer to forward to him a copy of the de­
cision he makes in the case»)

Q* I return herewith your letter, is it your desire to continue in 
these proceedings today without your counsel being present?

A» Yes»

Q, Please stand and be sworn (complies). Do you solemnly swear that all 
the testimony you are about to give will be the truth, the whole truth, 
and nothing but the truth, so help you Odd?

A* Yes.

Q. You may lower your hand and be seated (complies)* Has all the inform­
ation which you have given to me to this stage of the proceedings been 
the truth, to the best of your knowledge and belief?

A* Yes»

Q. The notice of the hearing has been sent to four of your children * 
DANIEL, ED &RDO, JILMER AND AIX)LEO. You have been accompanied by 
three children. Would you identify these children for the record?

A. These are my children - DANIEL (points to the oldest of the three boys; 
JILMER (points to next oldest)? and ADOLFO (points to youngest boy).

Q. ‘«here is EDUARDO?
A. H@ Is sick in the State Intitution at Glenn Gardner, M. J.

Q. From what is he suffering?
A. Tuberculosis•

Q. £'or how long do you expect he will be a patient there?
A. I haven't the least idea.

Q. How long has he been there?
A. A little over three months.

Q. Have you been there to see him since he went there for help?
A. No, I haven*t been up since.

Q. Is it possible for people to go and see him there?
A. Yes.
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Q, How old it he?
A., 16,

Q, In the event that a reopened hearing could be accorded to him at that 
institution, would you be able to be present to represent him and to 
answer questions for him?

A, Xes, 1 will*

Q. Is it your desire to apply for suspension of deportation for him and 
for your other three children who are present here today?

A« let*

Q. I hand you herewith eight copies of formal application for suspension 
of deportation on immigration form I-25&-A, *hese should be completed 
in duplicate by you, on behalf of your four children, and should be re­
turned to this office as soon as possible by you personally for execution 
before me or any other Special Inquiry Officer of the Immigration and 
Naturalization Sendee* The fee established for the submission of these 
applications is $2S>.00 per person, or a total of $100.00 for the four 
applications. Do you understand?

A« Xes.

Q. Xou should also secure letters from the police departments in the cities 
and towns where you have resided during the past seven years, affidavits 
of witnesses in regard to the moral character of your children, and affi- 
davits of your employment during the past seven years. Do you understand?

A. Xes•

Q. It will also be necessary for the Immigration Service to conduct an in­
vestigation in the neighborhoods in which you have lived during the past 
seven years, As it is desirable that this report of Investigation be 
received before a further hearing in your case is held, your hearing will 
be continued at this time to an indefinite date in the future. In the 
interim, you should secure the documents which X have enumerated for the 
record# Do you understand?

A# Xes.

- * - HEARING CONTINUED AS INDICATED - * -

CERTIFIED CORRECTr~

Mary T. Cody 
Stenographer

CRIPTt I CERTIFY THAT, to the best of my knowledge and 
belief, the record is a true report of every­
thing that was stated during the course of the 
hearing, lncltiding oaths administered and rulings 
on objections, except statements made off the 
record.

- 10 -
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service

CONTINUED WARRANT HEARING: T2 729 5S2 
T2 729 5Ö3 
T2 729 584 
A6 161 470-T

RESPONDENTS*

Date:
Place:
Special Inquiry Officer: 
Interpreter:

Present:

October 21, 1954 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Loyd H. Matson 
Sunao Yamada 
240-45th Street 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
DANIEL (miHIDl) YAMÀSHH0 
EDUARDO (YUKINOHJ) IAMASHIEÖ 
JILMER (MASAIUKI) YAMASHIRO 
ADOLFO (VASHITAKA) YAUASH1BD 
YOT0KÖ YAMASHIRO 
(Father of respondents)

SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICER TO INTERPRETER:
Q. Are you Sunao Yamada, a regular part-time interpreter in the Japanese 

language in the employ of the Immigration and Naturalization Service in 
Philadelphia?

SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICER TO KOTQKU YAMASHIRO THROUGH INTERPRETS:
Q. Are you Kotoku lamashiro who appeared before me previously as the father 

of Daniel, Eduardo, Jilmer and Adolfo lamashiro in deportation proceedings 
in this office in May of 1953?

Q* At the time of the previous hearing, I advised you it mould be continued 
for the purpose of affording you an opportunity to complete the 
necessary application for suspension of deportation and for the further 
purpose of affording the Immigration Service an opportunity of securing 
an investigation in your neighborhood as to the moral character of your 
children mho you desired to have apply for the privilege of suspension 
of deportation; is that correct?

JU I mant to fill out the application and all the people want to stay in 
this country*

Q. At this continued hearing it mill be necessary for you to answer the
questions in regard to your boys* This is because they are all under 21 
years of age, or are *11 considered to be minors under the lame of the 
United States, and you, as their father, are their spokesman; do you 
understand?

A* Yes*

A* Yes
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BY UiTEEPaSTSRt
He eagre he could understand what you said*

SPECIAL dQBIRI OFFICES TO INTERPRETER* jffB
Q* By that, do you mean he could understand what I said in English?
A* So, I talked with hi« about the meaning what you said, so he aaid 

he will do that*
SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICER TO MB* TAMASH3R0 THROUGH INTERPRETER*
Q* An examination of the m e  maintained in the offiee in regard to your 

four sons reveals three applications for suspension of deportation 
t&ieh have been completed in the name of Daniel, Jilaer and Adolfo*
I submit these for your inspection and ask you if you have completed 
these with assistance and if they have been submitted by you together 
with the filing fee of $25 in each ease?

A* Yes, I prepared this paper and paid $25 for each*
Q* Have you also prepared an application for your fourth sen whose appli­

cation is not included ament these three?
A* The paper whoa 1 took for him, X bring the paper in my brief ease*
Q* Do you wish to apply for suspension of deportation for hi» and to pay 

the $25 fee in connection with that application today?
A* Yes, I want to be as soon as possible*
Q* I will declare a recess of five minutes so that you may proceed to 

the clerk for the collection of the te e and the endorsement of the 
applicationi do you understand?

A* Yes*
- HEARING RECESSED - 
• HEARING CONTOTMD -

SPECIAL INQUIKT OFFICER TO RESPONDENTS* FATHER*
Q* In the preparation of these applications and in the completion of the 

applications in English, were you assisted by someone who spoke the 
English language well?

A* lea*
Q* I surrender these four applications for your inspection with the assis­

tance of the Service interpreter and will declare a recess for your 
examination of all the answers appearing therein with the assistance of 
the interpreter* At the conclusion of your examination, I am going to 
execute the applications with your assistance, after you are sworn to
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A

the troth and the accuracy of the information contained therein} do you 
M understand?
• Tee#

(Recess declared during which tine the respondents* father was 
examined oa the answers contained in all four applications by the 
Service interpreter and that extensive corrections were made in 
the applications«)

hearing o c m m m  I
special m e d ia l officm to mgmmmzs*  father*

Q« Will you stand and raise your right hand? Do you solemnly swear that 
all the answers appearing in this application Is true and correct to 
the best of your knowledge and belief, so help yon God?

A* X have noticed that it is true and correct to my best knowledge•
Q« You may lower your hand, be seated, and complete the application by 

affixing your signature on the sixth page of each application in the 
space provided« You are advised that the completed applications for 
suspension of deportation are made part of the record of your children*s 
hearing under the following exhibit numbers*
The application of Daniel Yamashiro, EXHIBIT &-1 
The application of Eduardo Yaraash:!ro, EXHIBIT E~2;
The application of Jilser Yamashiro, ffl&J&n &-3 
The application of Adolfo Yamashiro, EXHIBiTR-A 
Do you understand?

Am i^es# * f ll| M . . 'ij %
q # I show you also six completed affidavits of witnesses which have been 

• submitted to this office in connection with this proceeding« X ask you 
if these have been completed by your activities and if all the infor­
mation. contained therein is true and correct to the best of yew know» 
ledge and belief?

A. I declare that it is right and correct to my best of my knowledge.
You are advised that the affidavits are made part of the record of your 
children’s hearing under the following exhibit numbers* 
fflCtfTBXT a-S notarised affidavit of a witness completed by Harry A* 
M M M e * ■ Hoffiaan on behalf of Daniel Yamaahiiw, 
gsmTHTT B~6 A similar affidavit completed by Mrs, Laura Yakabi oa

f of Yamashiro,
Affidavit of Harry A, Hofflaan completed on behalf of 
Jilmer Yamashiro,
Similar affidavit completed by Mrs* Laura Yakabi on be­
half of Jilmer Yamashiro,

EXHIBIT R-9 completed by Harry A« Hoffman on behalf of
Adolfo Yamashiro, *5

EXHIBIT R-7 
EXHIBIT R-3
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&XHIBJT &»1Q A similar affidarli completed by Mrs. Laura Tak&bi oa 
behalf of Adolfo Yamashiro*

Do you understand?
A» Tea* l'J
Q* li «All be necessary for you io bare tuo ©ore affidavits ccmpleted la 

faror of Eduardo, These, when received, vili bacane pari of thè record 
of their hearing as IXHIBIT 11 and 12; do you understand?A* Tea»

Q, As It la now firo ofclock, thè hour uhen thè office la normally closed, 
it udii bo necessary for me to recess your hearing to another date*
At that timo, additional eridence idiich has been secured by thè Xmaigra- 
ti<m Service «ili bo funkldied for your inspection* do you understand?A* Tea.

Q, la there any day duriag thè ueek «ben it sili be «ore conrenient for you 
to come to thls office for a continued hearing than on «y»y other day?

A* It vili be most conrenient for me to come up next Monday »iw»iw at 
9*00 o*clock*

Q* Ky bearings are sehedulod nasi week, hot Monday moming at 9*00 o*clock 
A» open and 1 wlll schedule your hearing for that tlme and «svi recess 
your hearing to that tlme teliti thè nnderstandlng that you end your sona 
«AH < U  be bade at that timei la that understood?A. Tea*

w m a m  i m i  as jmjicated

I CSSPIFY THAT, to thè beat of my knowledge 
and belief, thè record la a trae report of 
ererything that ima stated during thè course 
of thè hearing, including oaths administered 
end ralinga on objectìons, except atatemcmta 
aade off thè record*

Loyd H. Matsoa 
Special Inquiry Offieer

CERTIFIED CGSRBC? TRAHSCEIPTt

Freida Lessar 
Stenographer
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OH!®) STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service

COSTIHOU) WAERABT HEARING: A-é lél
A—6 l6l 

i A-6 l6l 
A-6  161

October 25, 1954 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Loyd H* Matera 
Swim» Tamadafi 
240-45tb Street 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
DANIEL (TUXIHIDE) 1AKASH1BO
m m m  { r m m m }  u tm m im
U S  (M&SAYUKI) TAMASHIBO 
ADOLFO (TASHITAKA) TAMASIU10 
KOTOKO TAMAmmO 
(Father of respondents)

SPECIAL INQtHHT OFFICER TO m P S E t E E t
Q* | Are you the ease Sunao Tamada who appeared in these proceedings pre­

viously on October 21, 1954?
á« Tes, X «a*
special noraif officer to respondents* father tm m m  interpreter:
Q. You are the same Kotoku Yamashiro who appeared as the spokesman for 

your four sons, Daniel, Eduardo, Jilmer and Adolfo, on last Thursday, 
are you not?

A* Tes, I as,
q . Tou are reminded that the oath previously administered to you is still 

in effect and that all testimony given by you at this continued hearing 
must be the truth to the best of your knowledge and belief). do you 
understand?

A« Tes*
Q# During the last hearing X afforded you an opportunity to secure affi­

davits of witnesses completed on behalf of your sen Eudardo, have you 
been able to secure those in the time that has elapsed since last Thursday?

A* I forget it*
Q. % »rill afford you a period of too seeks within which to complete the 

affidavits of witnesses on bhfrilf of your son Eudardo* These, as pre­
viously indicated, if timely received, will become part of the record 
of this hearing as EXHIBIT E-ll and R-12j do you understand?

A* Tes*

Dates
Places
Special Inquiry Officers 
Interpreters

RESPONDENTS:

Present

466
466
469
470

IS



Q. in examining the applications fox* suspension of deportation presented ty 
you on behalf of your four boys together with the corrections made by 
you in these applications, it would appear that all four of your children 
cane to the United States in July of 1944, sud that they accompanied you 
to this country; is that correct?

A* It is true«
Q# Were you also accompanied by your three other sons who are no longer 

living at home? •
A« That*s true*
Q. Are their names Minoru, Isamu and Augusto?
A* I djd not accompanied with them, I sent for them later, yes, it is true«
q # ©id ail seven of your boys come into the United States at the dame time?
A« les, they came all the sane time*
Q* An examination of the application which you have presented for the record 

indicates that Adolfo was bom on January 4, 1941; that Jilmer was bom 
on October 2?, 1939; that Eudardo was bom on November 23, 1937 and that 
Daniel was bom on February 23, 1935* This would indicate that at the 
time of the arrival of these four sons in the United States, Adolfo was 
three years old, Jilmer was four years old, Eduardo was six years old and 
Daniel was nine years old; is that correct?

A* That * s true*
Q» What are the ages of your other three boys and where are they presently

living? . $  'j' !.».''**av 1 y  ' 'if*¿i -■A* The oldest boy is Minoru, bom May 7, 1929, ut that time he was fifteen 
years old, and the second boy, Isamu Alberto, his birthdate is August ®, 
1931, and his age was twelve, the third son is Auguste, his date of birth 
is January 15, 1933, his age was eleven years old*

q # Are the three oldest boys who are no longer living at home with you, to­
gether with your son Daniel who is in Chicago and not living with you, 
any longer dependent upon you for support?

A* All the boys are not supported by me any longer*
Q* By that you mean the four oldest boys are no longer supported fey you?
A* Tee*
Q* Are the three youngest boys dependent upon you for support?
A* Xes, they are depending upon me*
Q* what is Minoru's present occupation and his home address?
A* Echelon (phonetic) Company employee in San Francisco#
Q* What does your second boy Isamu do aid where does he reside?
A* He is in the Axmy staying in Colorado now*
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Q. By Colorado, do you mean Gmap Carson, Colorado?
A. That*s right.
ft?' And what does your third son, Augusto, do and shore does he live?
A. lie is mechanic and he is now living in Los Angeles.
Q. Old you say he is * mechanic living in Los Angeles, California?
A. That9s right.
Q* At the time that your seven sons ease to the Halted States, were they 

accompanied by your wife?
A. My wife Is dead one year before 1 came this country.
Q. then, when you cams here in 1943 you were then a widower; is that correct? 
A* Tea, I was widow.
Q* Hid you have aay relatives in Perm at the time that you sent for your 
% children to come here?
A« My elder brother and younger brother was in Peru but we were living 

separately.
Q. Hid you say that you were the only one of the three brothers «ho came to 

|l the United States?
A. That’s right.

Q. Has your older brother and your younger brother continued to remain in 
Peru all the time since 1943?

A. Yes, they are living continuously. |
Q. Bow did it happen that you were brought to the United States but your 

older brother and younger brother were not brought here?
A. I don’t know.
Q. How were you occupied in Peru?
A. 1 worked for the (incoherent) drug store which dealt with the main kind 

S  of merchandise.
Q. How were your brothers occupied?
A. They are now working in restaurant, I mean they are doing by their owt 

account that restaurant.
Q. You mean they are operating a restaurant in their enei name?
A. Yes."';;-.,
Q. Now, at the time that you were in Peru in 1943, how were they occupied?
A. Yes, they are still doing the same restaurant over there, 1 mean 1943«
Q. So, at that time that you left Peru in 1943, your older brother and younger 

brother were occupied in a restaurant and prior to your leaving there, you 
were operating a merchandise store, is that correct?

A. Yes, that’s right.
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Q* Did you hare any ether profession or any other employment in Peru other 
than running the merchandise store?

A, No, I did not hare, 1 just haw ay merchandise shop and I never sowed 
one plaee«

6* What efforts have you made to return to Peru with your family since the 
termination of hostilities?

A* Well, at that time, ay oldest hoy going to school and ay hoys wero 
anxious, very eager, hoped to stay and study !£ngXish, especially my 
first son m s  studying la Washington, 0« C* college« I myself wanted te 
go back to Peru but ay boys wished to stay In this countxy so 1 did not 
like to go by myself to Peru, so I tried to stay in this country«

Q* Have you ever made any efforts to return to Peru at all?
A* No, not at all«
Q« How many Japanese families are there residing in the Seahrook Farm?
A* At one time there were about 2,000 but because some have gone away there 

is probably more than 1 ,000«
Q« Have any of the families at Seahrook Pams returned to Peru that you 

1 know of?
A« Two families went back to Peru, besides that one is moving to another 

place, for instance, In Chicago, and then somebody went back to Peru*
Q« Is there any reason that you know of that you and your boys could not 

return to Peru if you wanted to?
A* I don't know anything about the reason why that 1 can't go back to Peru«

1 think that’s the matter of the Peru Government, so I can’t say anything«
Q« Well, if the Peru Government let the two families go back to Peru that

you mentioned, it would appear that you would be able to go bade to Peru 
if you wanted to 5 would it not?

A« Well, I have no reason that 1 do not go back to Peru except my boys
wished to stay in this country, and especially my first son get married 
with the second generation Who is In this country, and I think that’s 
all the one reason that I don't want to go bade to Peru«

Q* Bo all of your children want to stay here in the United States?
A« Yes, all ay boys want to stay in this country, especially they are eager

to study English« If ay boys go bade to Peru, they must change their
language* Over there they use Spanish and to live over there they 
should study the Spanish language* That’s one trouble«

Q# How do you feel about staying here?
A« Yes, I want to stay hero«
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Q* Now, in the want that your application for suspension of deportation and 
those of your boys are all considered fey the Attorney General, but that 
for one reason or another, some of your boys are found ineligible to be 
granted this relief of suspension of deportation, is it then your desire 
that those qualify for suspension of deportation be granted that 
•**dl*iof from, deportation and the others be allowed to go to Peru, or do 
you desire that your whole family be kept tog ether?

>  ^ want to stay all the people in the same cointry, I mean that ay
family want to stay in this country, and especially myself X believe that 
I allowed to stay here till 1 die« I hare a right to stay in this country forever# :

Q« Sometime ago you applied for the privilege of suspension of deportation, 
have you ever heard anything from the Attorney General or from the Iaatl- 
gration Service as the outcome of this application for suspension of do» port&tion?

A* Tes, X have received the information from Immigration office which is 
located in Washington, D• C« t© pay $13, 1 mean Immigration office in 
Philadelphia, to pay $13 and besides that I tried to find what is gftiwr 
on about my staying in this country« I contacted with Mr* Masaeka 
fphonetic) who is living in Washington, D« C., and he could find that X 
and ay first son already admitted to stay in this country forever* That’s 
ths information that X can tell you now about my staying in this country«

Q* It would appear that your deportation has been suspended by Congress »w* 
that you have been called upon to pay the requisite $L3 fee for head 
tax and visa« Have you paid this $13 yetf

*• Yes, I paid the & 3  already*
Q* Has your oldest boy paid the $13?
A* Yes, my first son paid himself* J|g
Q« I show you the report of a neighborhood investigation made by Service 

investigator Robert K* Lea in connection with the applications of Daniel, 
Eduardo, Jilmer and Adolfo for suspension of deportation* To tho first 
three reports are attached certified records from the Court at Cumberland 
County, Hew Jersey« X will declare a recess so that tho interpreter may 
translate the contests ©f these reports for you and win afford you am 
opportunity, after the translation, to make any comments that you desire 
to make in connection with the reports) do you understand?

A« Yes«
RECESS OF TEH MINUTES DECLARED«
Q* Have you h&u an opportunity to «examine these reports?
A« Yes«
Q« Do you have any comments to make concerning the reports or tho exhibits 

attached to the reports?
A* X have no comment about this) this is true and correct*
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A*

You are advised that 
EXHIBIT jilt In the 
EXHIBIT &-1A In the 
EXHIBIT R-15 In the 
Í5ÍIBIT R-lo la the 
Bo you understand? 
Yes, X understand*

they are made part of 
case of the report la 
case of the report of 
case of the report of 
case of the report of

the record of hearing: 
regard to Daniel, 
Eduardo,
Jiiaer,
Adolfo,

Q* After the conclusion of this hearing, fingerprint charts will he taken 
for Daniel, Eduardo and Jiiaer* The charts resulting therefrom will he 
submitted to the Federal Bureau of Investigation in Washington, who will
be called upon to submit a report to this Service for the incorporation in this hearing of any record that they have in the name of your three
oldest sons who have accompanied you to the hearing today* These reports, 
when received, and if consist met with the evidence of record, will become 
Exhibits 1?, IB, and 19; do you understand?

A* Yes, I could understand*
SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICER TO R&SPQN ENT DANIEL YAHASHIROi
Q* low old are you?
A. 9 19,
Q* Will you stand and raise your right hand* Do you solemnly swear that «IX 

the testimony you are about to give at this proceeding will be the 
truth, the whole truth and nothing but the truth, so help you God?

A* I do*
Q* You may lower your hand and be seated here where the interpreter In 

sitting*
SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICER TO IfffESPRETEft:

Will you sit over here ©a the side for a moment?
SPECIAL INQUIRI OFFICER TO RESPONDENT DANIEL YAMASHIROs
Q* You have been present during all the hearing and beard the testimony of 

your father in regard to you in these proceedings* la all of that infor­
mation correct as far as you know?

A* It is*
q * I show you the report of investigation which I submitted to your father 

in regard to you* This has already become part of the record of your 
hearing as EXHIBIT #13* After you have been afforded an opportunity of 
reading it, I will afford you an opportunity further of making aay 
comment which you desire to make for the record; do you understand?

A* Yea*
{Report and exhibit attached thereto surrendered to the respondent 
Daniel Yamashlro for his inspection)
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SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICE TO f®S?(mWT EDUARDO i « »
Q. How old are you Eduardo?
A« !?•

ft* **ould you stand and raise your right hand* Do you solemnly swear that 
all the testimony you ar® about to glue at this proceeding will be tbs 
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, so help you God?

A« 1 do*
Torn may lower your hand and be seated here at the other table beside 
your brother, Daniel* Torn have heard the testimony in regard to you by 
your father, have you not?

A* lea, sir*
Q* Is all of it true and correct to the best of your knowledge and belief?
A* ̂  Yes.
Q. 1 surrender for your inspection, the report of a neighborhood investiga­

tion which has been made In connection with your application for suspen­
sion of deportation by the Service investigator Robert M. Lea together 
with the report from the Court attached thereto, which has been made 
Exhibit HU in the record of the combined hearing with your brothers. I  
am going to surrender this to you for your inspection and examination.
At the conclusion of your examination, 1 will afford you an opportunity 
to state for the record whether or not anything in there is inaccurate 
cr untruthful* Do you understand?

A* 1 do*
SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICER TO HBSPdiBSIT JHAffiR YAHASHIROi
Q* How old are you?
A* 14*
Q. Would you stand and raise your right hand* Do you solemnly swear that 

all the testimony you are about to give at this proceeding will be the 
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, so help you God?

A'* i do«
Q* You may lower your hand and be seated. You have heard the testimony of 

your father in regard to youj is it all true ami correct so far as you 
I know? |

A* Yss*
q * 1 surrender for your inspection, a report of an investigation which has 

become Exhibit 0 3  in the record of your combined hearing with your 
brothers. I will afford you the same opportunity as X have afforded 
them to examine the report and to stato at the conclusion of your examina­
tion whether or not everything in it Is true and correct} do you understand?

A* Yes*
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SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICER TO ADOLFO lAMASHXSOt
Q. How old aro you Adolfo?
A. 13.
Q. I will omit swearing you in Adolfo because of your youth. X auhait

further for your inspection the report of an investigation which has been 
nade Exhibit #16 in the record of your combined hearing with your brothers 
and will afford you an opportunity after reading that to state for the 
record, whether or not it is all true and comet to tho best of your know­
ledge and belief. Bo you understand?

A. I? Yes*
RECESS Of «  MINUTES DECLARED SO THAT THE RB3P0ND&ITS HAY M O T S  THE REPORTS 
OF INVESTIGATION ¡t¡
SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICER TO HSSP(M>EHY DANIEL YAMASHIROs
Q. Have you had an opportunity to review the report?
A. I have.
Q. Do you wish to sake any comments concerning the report?
A. I guess not.
SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICER TO RESPONDENT EDUARDO ÏAMàSHIROî
Q. Have you had an opportunity to examine the report in connection with you?
A. Yes.
Q* Do you wish to make any comment regarding the report?
A* So. ¿ '1 g
SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICER TO RESPONDENT JXLMK& YAMàSHIROî
q# You have had an opportunity to examine the report, do you wish to make 

any comment?
A. No*
SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICER TO RESPONDENT ADOLFO YAMÂSHIRÔ*
Q* Do you wish to make any comment regarding the report?
A. So. My name is spelled wrong.
Q. How should it be spalled?
A. Yoshitaka.
Q. And that is in place of Xoshltfcaj is that correct?
A. Yes.
Q. That correction will be made in the record.
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SPECIAL IBQ0IHX OFFISH TO RESPONDENT DANIEL TAmSHIBOs
Q* An examination of your report indicates that you were placed on probation 

for three years on the 9th of May 1952# This would appear to expire* 
naturally* on the 9th of May 1955* Hare you* in the inter!»* been re­
leased fro» reporting on parole?

I* Tee* 1 hare*
Q* And when did that occur?
A* About six months after the incident*
Q* About six months after the incident* and haring in mind that this occurred 

on the 9th of May 1952* then ia it your statement by the first of January 
in 1953 you were released from reporting on parole?

A* That1s about right*
SPECIAL INQUIEI OFFICSH TO HESrOHOHIT EDUARDO YAMASHIRO:
Q* An examination of the report in connection with your application for sus­

pension of deportation indicates that you were sentenced to Jamesburg 
for an lniiefcerainate period| Is that correct?

A* Tes*
Q* For how long a period of time did you actually serve in Jasesburg?
A* Bight months«
Q* Is that eight months from May 9* 1952?
A. That’s right*

Q* So that you were released about the first of the year* 1955} Is that correct?
A* That’s right.
Q* Since that time you base been under parole} is that parole still con­

tinuing?
A* Yes.
Q* And when is the parole to expire* if you know?
A. 1 don’t know*
Q* During that same period of time you hare also been a patient in a sana­

toria» here in Mew Jersey} hare you not?
A« Tes*
Q* Ami when did you first go to the sanatoria»?
A* It was February 23* 1953*

23



- If t
li»!

SPECIAL tmVM * OFFICER TO RgSPC&'BMTS* FASHESs
Q. Have you stated that the respondeat Eduardo was in the sanatoria* a little 

over a year?
A* A year and three weeks«
SPECIAL UfQUIRT 0FFICES TO RESPaiDEST EDUABDQ TAMASHISOi
Q. Did you go to the sanatoriisa directly from Jamesburg. or did you go home 

I in the interim?
A* I went home and a few weeks later 1 went to the sanatorium«
Q« How long were you hone between the time that you gpt out of Jamesburg and 

went to the sanatorium?
A« Three weeks«
Q. And how long has it been since you got out of the sanatorium?
A« It was since March«
Q« Is that March 1954» hawing in mind that it is now October, the tenth month 

and March is the third month« It would appear that you have been home for 
about seven months; is that correct?

A* Correct«
Q. During that seven months, how have you been occupied?
A« X have been working«
Q« Have you been going to school?
A* Tes«IKf^
Q. And what school do you attend?
A« Bridgeton High School«
Q« In what year of school are you?
A« Sophomore«
Q. Then you have Junior and senior years to complete, is that correct?
A« Right«

SPECIAL IHQUIKT OFFICES TO EESPGNBIST JUMER TAMASOSOi
Q« An examination of the report from the Court Indicates that you were placed 

on probation for a period of three years beginning on the 9th of May 
1952; is that still continuing?

A« Mb»||||
Q« And when were you released from parole?
A« About six months after that«
Q« By your answer, do you mean six months after the 9th of Kay 1952?
A« Tea, sir«
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Q, An examination of the statement of the court indicates that the court 
further ordered you to make restitution within 3© days in the 
$117 * Bid you do this?

A* Tee*
Q# VJhere did you get the money?
A* Pop*
Q« Tour father you mean?
A* hy father.
q . gore you ever paid him bade mcmeyt 
A* (Incoherent)
0. Han you been lnvolred la any other trouble at any «*• sicc* th* 9«» o t  

May 1952?
A* Not that I know of*
spseui» isqbisi o n m m  to  m m m m c  albclfo takashih©»
q . How did It happen that you did not get in trouble with your

when they weii getting in trouble, were you too young to be playing with
them?

A. (No answer hoard)
Q* Have you been in any trouble at all with anybody at any time?
A* Hot that 1 know of*
SPECIAL INQUIEX OFFICES TO RBSPOHBSHT BASIS* lAHAsMKh
Q. The application indicates that you are living P*1*?*®* aud that you 

are employed by the Severe Company in the manufacturing of p
lectors, fhe application indicates further that you are earn g 
approximately $80 P«r *»«*1 *• that 

A. Correct*

I t  I8̂ d  on. but I hare been working ataadUy « » 1 *
for a lay off once*

o Bom did it happen that you m m *  to Chicajp la «ear«* -Q* r ^ a r  t h l n ^ ^ o k  for«plej*«* locally around Seabreok Fara or in
Philadelphia or in Canden, Haw Jersey?
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q . Then, your sole reason for going to Chicago m s  from information you 
secured from your brother that the opportunities of securing good em­
ployment were better in Chicago than in any other place?

A. That is true.
Q, Since you have been in Chicago, have you been in any trouble of any 

nature?
A* None•
Q, Have you ever been in any trouble at any time other than in connection 

with the larceny and forgery indicated by Exhibit 15?
A« Never*

SPECIAL INQUEST OFFICES TO RESPONDENT EDUARDO YMASHIRO:
Q* Have you been in any other trouble of any nature since you were convicted 

by the Court in Cumberland County, New Jersey for larceny and forgery and 
burglnry?

A* No*
SPECIAL OFFICER TO RESPONDENT J E « R  XAMAEHIBO:
Q* Have you been in any other trouble at any time since you were in trouble 

in the Court in Cumberland County, Hew Jersey?
A* No, sir*
SPECIAL INQUXHT OFFICES TO SSSFQiSSNT ADOLFO YAKASHIROf
Q* Have you been in any trouble at any time?
A* No*
SPECIAL XKQHXHi OFFICES TO RESPOND^TS* FATHER:
Q* Would you describe in your own words, vdiat economic changes it would be 

necessary for you to make in the event that your four sons were called 
upon or forced to leave the United States?

A* It is vary difficult to m y  about the changing of such kind of program; 
that * s why I am not thinking of it* I never thoutfit about the changing 
of our family* I hope that all my family can stay in this counts? sa 
that 1 nsver figured up about my financial changing mar «id especially 
as I don’t need about that program* It is very difficult to say# so I 
can’t say anything now*

Q* In the «rent these proceedings culminate in your boys being ordered de­
ported, you may, under the rules, elect the country to idtlch you desire 
that they be deported. Ton may mot, however, elect Canada, Cuba, Mexico 
or any of the islands adjacent to the United States unless your boys mrs 
bora in those countries, were naturalised as a citizen of those countries, 
or formerly lived in these countries* Do you understand?
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A. Yes, 2 never thought about this changes* that1 s why now 1 am trying to 
I»»! let all the boys staying in this country.
q # Do you wish to elect the country to which you desire to have the boys de­

ported in the event they are ordered deported?
A. How I can't say anything about it.
Q. Is there anything further of any nature which you do desire to say in 

support of the applications of your boys for suspension of deportation?
A. Ho, I haven't. 1 think I have explained everything about this program, 
lllp' about this case.
q # An effort to verify the granting of suspension of deportation to you will 

be made after the completion of this hearing, if It can be had, It will 
become pert of the record of your sons* bearing as EXH1BI1T ft-205 do you 
understand? |

A# Xes, 1 understand.
SPECIAL BfQUIBX OFFICER TO BBSPOfcDEBT DAHXEL XAMASHIROt
0. You have heard all the testimony and all the evidence that is entered for 

the record. Do you wish to say anything further of any nature in support 
of your father's application fbr suspension of deportation for you or ii 
there anything further you feel that you would Hike to say for my considera­
tion or the consideration of the Review Officers in the Immigration Service 
in connection with your application for suspension of deportation?

A. Well, at the time that we did this, we weren't thinking about going to 
court or anything like that. I guess we thought we were really Americans 
and probably Americans have dome the same thing, «ad if we had kmom

was going to give us our deportation, 1 guess we would not. We were 
pretty hard to raise. Everybody makes mistakes and I gwsa we mad ours,
I guess that's all X can say for now«

SPECIAL XHQOXSX OFFICER TO RESPGiBEBT EDUARDO YAMA3HIB0:
Q, low also have heard the testimony and all the documents which were presented 

for the record have been announced in your presence; is there anything 
further that you feel that X should know of or any further information 
of any nature which the Immigration Service should have in arriving at 
a conclusion in your case?

A. Well, X hope that we will be forgiven for what we have dot» wrong and I 
hope that you *«,11 permit us to stay in this country*

SPECIAL I8QDIHX ©SPICER TO BE3P0HDERT OTHER XAUASHHOf
Q. Do you have anything further to say?
A. Ho, X agree with both of my brothers* '̂ g|
SPECIAL I8QDIHX OFFICER TO EESPOWDKHT ADOLFO XAKASilROi
0. Do you wish to say anything further Adolfs?
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SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICER TO HSSPCfISHlITS1 FATHER THROUGH BfTERPRETESi
Q. p  there anything farther you wish to say or any additional information of 

any type which you feel I should hare in arriving at a conclusion in the 
case of your four hoys?

A* I have not anything but I sincerely hope that the, ay boys* opinion, he 
granted and all ay family just stay here*

Q* Tou are advised that this concludes the hearing ©f your hoys in connection 
with their application for suspension of deportation* As soon as the 
opportunity presents itself, an opinion will be prepared, a copy of which 
will be served upon you through your counsel* In the event that this Is 
an adverse opinion, your counsel will he advised of the opportunity of 
perfecting an appeal; do you understand?

A* Tea, I will do that, thank you*
Q. In the event that the opinion which X render is a favorable opinion, and 

by that I mean, in the event that the privilege of suspension of deporta­
tion is granted to your four hoys, you nay waive the privilege of re­
ceiving a copy of that decision and say waive the privilege of having 
findings of fact and conclusions of law established in regard to the ques­
tion of their deportability; do you understand?

A* Jw&, X eou jd understand
Q* Mow then, do you wish to waive the privilege of receiving a copy of the 

opinion with findings of fact and conclusions of law?
A* I wish to hold ay privilege to get information from you*
Qm four answer is noted for the record* As soon as the opportunity is pre­

sented, an opinion will be prepared and a copy of it will be furnished to 
your counsel with findings of fact and conclusions of law included in it* 
Do you understand?

A* Yes.
m m m a globed.

cebtif

I CERTIFY THAT, to the best of ay know­
ledge and belief, the record is a true 
report of everything that was stated 
during the eourse of the hearing, in­
cluding oaths administered and rulings on 
objections, except statements made off the 
record*

SPECIAL INQUIRY OFFICES
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U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS 

W A SH IN G TO N

October 9, 1953

ADOMM am .Y TO M AM  Of 
IM MIC RATION AffCALS AMO

• cm  to  ro c nunock

jL-5967640Yamashiro

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
1701 Mills Tower Building 
San Francisco, California

Reference is made to your interest in the above case«
For your information, there is enclosed herewith copy of the 

decision and order of the Board of Immigration Appeals.

Sincerely yours,

Thos. G* Finucane 
Chairman



October 14, 1953

Mr* Kotoku Yamashiro 51 Hoover Annex 
Seabrook Farms, New Jersey
Dear Mr# Yamashiro:

On October 1953, the Board of Immigration 
Appeals sustained my appeal in your case and ordered 
the previous adverse order of the immigration service 
against you set aside.

In consequence, the Board has ordered that your 
application for a suspension of deportation be granted 
If Congress likewise approves your application for 
suspension of deportation you will be granted perma­
nent residence status in the United States.

Very truly yours,
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Rev. 6/14/54 Immigration and Naturalization Service

Lafayette Building, Fifth & Chestnut Streets 
Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania

S$ OhOO/ï9kêB

August 3# 1954

Kotoku
¿•«brook Fêrm ■ 
Bridgeton,

Dear S ir*

Referring to your application for suspension of deportation, 
you are informed that your application may now be granted and your 
entry into the United States legalized provided 3̂ ou pay the fee of 
<¿18,00.

You are requested to forward immediately to the District Director, 
Immigration and Naturalization Service, Lafayette Building, 5th and 
Chestnut Streets, Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania, with the attached copy 
of this letter, a remittance in the sum of <¡¿>18.00 in the form of a 
United States Postal Money Order or American Express Money Order made 
payable to the ’’Treasurer of the United States, Philadelphia, Pa.M 
Do not send cash.

Very truly yours,



WAYNE M. COLLINS 
Attorney at Law 

Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, California GArfield 1-121$

August 10, 1954

Mr* Kotoku Yamashiro 
Seabrook Farms 
Bridgeton, New Jersey
Dear Mr. Yamashiro:

Your application for suspension of deportation has been ap­
proved by Congress. Therefore you are entitled to the status of 
an alien who has permanent residence status in the United States*

However, it is necessary for you immediately to send to the 
District Director of the Immigration and Naturalization Service, 
Lafayette Building, 5th and Chestnut Streets, Philadelphia 6, 
Pennsylvania, along with its letter to you of August 3, 1954» the 
sum of #1$.00 to create a record of your permanent residence. The 
remittance in the sum of #1$.GQ should be in the form of a U.S. 
Postal Money Order or American Express Money Order made payable 
to the "Treasurer of the United States, Philadelphia, Pa."

As soon as you have sent the flS.OQ to the District Director 
of the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service, kindly send 
me a post card or letter informing me that you have paid it.

After you have paid that sum to the Immigration Service, 
that office will issue to you in a month or two your permanent 
Alien Registration Card.

You must not go to a foreign country, whether it be Canada, 
Mexico, Cuba, Japan or any other foreign country, unless you 
first obtain from the Immigration Service, upon an application 
being made therefor, a re-entry permit. If you do leave the U.S. 
at any time without first obtaining such a re-entry permit you 
will be denied the right to enter the U.S. because you will then 
become an alien who has lost permanent residence status.

When your permanent Alien Registration Card is issued to you 
by the U.S. Immigration and Naturalization Service, you will 
become eligible for naturalization as a United States citizen. 
Therefore, when that card issues to you, you should go to the 
Immigration Service office nearest you and apply to become a 
naturalized U.S. citizen as soon as possible.

Very truly yours,
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

Lafayette Building, 5th & Chestnut Streets 
Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania

October 11* 195k

IV
File No. &»2»729#5$}

¿&wardo( Tukinc ru ) TlBUUtM  
e/o Xoteku I^SAiMft
51 i ü « « r  l i m  
Sklägeton, Sow Jerorçr

Dear Sir:

A continu**
suspension o f

hearing in/ieportation proceedings

in your case has been scheduled to be held in Room 717> 

Lafayette Building, 5th and Chestnut Streets, Phila­

delphia, Pennsylvania on October 21 > 19 I t 00

Wm M., at which time you are required to be present.
A oopy of this letter 1* being furnished your counsel, tfcyne II. 
3*1lias, Esquire, 1701 Mill* fewer* 220 Basn St. *8*n Francisco, 
California*

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
1701 Mills Tower 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco k, California
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Immigration and Naturalization Service 
Lafayette Building, 5th & Chestnut Streets 
m a y« Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania

(Masspahi) TamasMf# 
&/• Xfrtofen Taaeshir*
51 jton'.ef
Ssahrook f f t m

lev Jersejr

Dear Sir;

in your case has been scheduled to be held in Hoom 717, 

Lafayette Building, 5th and Chestnut Streets, Phila­

delphia, Pennsylvania on Oetohsjr &  , 19 5^ > at If 00

f m M., at which time you are required to be present,
A of this 1 etter is using furnished your counsel, Wagm# M# 
Collins, Mills fowsr, 2)0 Xu.«k Street, ‘to Francisco h,
California.

Oetoher 11, I95h

m
File No. »-2,729,5**

A •cmVjMnt
suspex'Olon Of

hearing 4af deportation proceedings

COPT TO
Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco California
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

Lafayette Building, 5th &  Chestnut Streets 
Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania

xsfftsfsaxs m a x i l X $  ^

IV
File No* M . I Ü . 4 V O - f

Molfe (Yoshitaka) Iw M f t 
e/e Kotoka T&mashire 
51 S o t m  Annex 
Seebrook farms 
Bridgeton, lev Jersey

Dear Sir:
euepenslon of

A oontimied hearing in/deportation proceedings

in your case has been scheduled to be held in Room 717> 

Lafayette Building, 5th and Chestnut Streets, Phila­

delphia, Pennsylvania on October H  > 19 5%, at jj#©

1. M*, at which time you are required to be present.
A «opr of this 1 etter is being furnished yonr counsel» t*yne X. 
Collins, 1701 Kills femer» tm  Bash Street* Sen franeisco b* 
California*

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bash Street 
San franeisco California
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

Lafayette Building, 5th & Chestnut Streets 
Philadelphia 6, Pennsylvania

HU3a October 11, 195*

19
File No, |»2f 729*581

IttIA (thkihide) Tassa shire 
«/• Ibtoky t o s k f t  
52 Hoover Annex 
Seabroek X u w  
Bridgeton, I«v Jersey

Dear Sir:
IMpMliOA tf

A- continued hearing iniieportation proceedings 

in your case has been scheduled to be held in Room 717 > 

Lafayette Building, 5th and Chestnut Streets, Phila­

delphia , Pennsylvania ©n October Z L , 19 5*, at 2t#0

M., at which time you are required to be present,
A copy of this letter 1« he ng furnished your conns si, Wayne M. 
Collins, Esquire, 1701 Mills fewer, 220 loth Stroet, Son fraud seo * 
California*

Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bash Street 
San Francisco h, California



W A Y N E  M. C D L L I N S
A T T O R N E Y  A T  LA W 

M I L L S  T O W E R ,  2 2 0  B U S H  S T R E E T

S A N  F R A N C I S C O  4, C A L I F .  

T e l e p h o n e  G A r f i e l d  1 - 1 2 1 B

October 1$, 1954

lj¥8S4°lMiSifB Yamashiro 
952 Harrison Street 
Se&brook, Mew Jersey
Dear Mr* Yamsshiro:

The immigration Service has sent you a notice to 
appear for your continued hearing in suspension of depor­
tation proceedings on October 21, 1954, at 1:00 P«M«, in 
Hoorn 71?, Lafayette Building, 5th m d  Chestnut Streets, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania«

Xou should appear there promptly and bring with you 
any documents which you desire to have considered in con­
nection with the case and any documents the office may 
require you to produce«

It will not be necessary for me to be personally 
present« However, you should ask the hearing officer to 
forward me a copy of the decision he makes in your case«

Very truly yours,



W A Y N E  M. C O L L I N S
A T T O R N E Y  A T  LA W

M I L L S  T O W E R ,  2 2 0  B U S H  S T R E E T

S A N  F R A N C I S C O  4 ,  C A L I F .  

T e l e p h o n e  G A r f i e l d  1 - 1 2 1 B

Octob«r 18, 19 5 4

iifo ¿USSfi ffiii*aii'6Yamashiro 
952 Harrison Street 
Leabrook, Hew Jersey
Dear Mr* Xamashiro;

The Immigration Service has sent you a notice to 
appear for your continued hearing in suspension of depor­
tation proceedings on October 21, 1954, at 1:00 P.M., in 
Room 71?, Lafayette Building, 5th and Chestnut Streets, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania*

You should appear there promptly and bring with you 
any documents which you desire to have considered In con­
nection with the case and any documents the office may require you to produce*

It will not be necessary for me to be personally 
present. However, you should ask the hearing officer to 
forward me a copy of the decision he makes in your case*

Very truly yours,



W A Y N E  M. C D L L I N S
A T T O R N E Y  A T  LA W 

M I L L S  T O W E R ,  2 2 0  B U S H  S T R E E T

B A N  F R A N C I S C O  4 ,  C A L I F .  

T e l e p h o n e  B a r f i e l d  1 - 1 2 1 B

October là.* 1954

iaittfe&s Yamashiro 
95^ Harrison Street 3eabrook, Hen Jersey
Dear Mr* Yamashiro:

The Immigration Service has sent you a notice to 
appear for your continued hearing in suspension of depor­
tation proceedings on October 21* 1954* at 1:00 f*M« in 
Room 717, Lafayette Building, 5th and Chestnut Streets, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania«

You should appear there promptly and bring with you 
any documents which you desire to have considered in con­
nection with the case and any documents the office may require you to produce«

It will not be necessary for me to be personally 
present« However, you should ask the hearing officer to 
forward me a copy of the decision he makes in your case*

Very truly yours,



W A Y N E  M. C D L L I N B
A T T O R N E Y  A T  LA W 

M I L L S  T O W E R ,  2 2 0  B U S H  S T R E E T

S A N  F R A N  C I S C O  4, C A L I F .  

T e l e p h o n e  B A r f i e l d  1 - 1 Z 1 B

October 1$, 1954

y?/b I m t b  M 4 i M f ' o Yaraashiro
952 Harrison Street 
Sesbrook, Hew Jersey
Dear Mr« Yamasniro:

The Immigration Service has sent yon a notice to 
appear for your continued hearing in suspension of depor­
tation proceedings on October 21, 1954« at li.OO P«M., in 
Room 717» Lafayette Building, 5th and Chestnut Streets, 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania*

You should appear there promptly and bring with you 
any documents which you desire to have considered in con­
nection with the case and any documents the office may require you to produce«

It will not be necessary for me to be personally 
present« However, you should ask the hearing officer to 
forward me a copy of the decision he makes in your case«

Very truly yours,
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October 29, 1954

Mr, Daniel Yukihide Yamashiro 
952 Harrieon Street Seabrook, New Jersey
Dear Mr, Yamashiro:

Your letter of October 2 5, 195^# has been received.
I assume that you are now 20 years of age and that Adolfo, 

Jilmer and Eduardo are under 21 years of age. It seems to me, 
therefore, that inasmuch as your father Kotoku's application for 
suspension of deportation was granted and approved by Congress 
that there is a strong likelihood that the like applications of 
you children also will be granted. This is because all of you are 
eligible therefor because you are persons of good moral character 
and have resided in this country for over seven years. In conse­
quence, each of you should m i l  for a ruling on your applications 
for suspension of deportation. It is likely that the rulings will 
be. .in your favor. The fact that your father was granted a suspen­
sion of deportation means that you children should be granted like rulings for being members of the same family.

It your father becomes a citizen of the United States before 
your cases are decided it then would be likely that your applica­
tions for suspension of deportation would be denied and that each 
of you would be granted voluntary departure with the right of pre- 
examination which would mean that you would be required to go to 
Canada to obtain nonquota immigrant visas and then return and have 
your entries legalized and thereupon receive permanent resident 
status in the United States, In such an event, however, it is 
doubtful that you would be eligible to have your status adjusted 
under Public Law 751 without having to leave the U.S. and then return. The reasons for this are as follows:

By Public Law 751 approved on August 3 1, 1954, Congress 
amended the "Befugee Act of 1953” to provide that an alien who 
iSn ^ entered the U.S. as a bona fide nonimmigrant before July 1 1933» and who is unable to return to the country of his birth, 
nationality or last residence because of racial, religious or*poli- 
tical reasons oran alien who was brought to the U.S. from other
A m erica n  rcpnh.1 n U A t e r  thftn J i.tia U

Annrma-



2,
This new law makes certain persons eligible to apply for an 

adjustment of their immigration status by obtaining special nonquota 
immigrant visas without having to depart from the U.S. to another 
country to obtain such special visas.

The Refugee Act of 1953# however, limits the number of special 
nonquota immigrant visas which can issue to such refugees to the 
figure of 205,000, divided among various refugees of different 
ethnic origin from different areas.

By Interpretation of the statute it appears that Confress did 
not intend that my of these special nonquota immigrant visas would 
issue to persons who are able through other statutory means to le­
galize their entry into the United States. It appears that Congress 
did not intend to grant such special visas to Peruvian-Japanese or 
any other aliens who are granted voluntary departure with the right 
of preexamination to go abroad and there obtain nonquota immigrant visas and then re-enter the U.S. legally and then be entitled to 
permanent resident status in the U.S. The reason Congress appar­
ently intended to exclude such persons from obtaining such special 
nonquota immigrant visas under the Refugee Act of 1953 1® because 
if such persons were allowed to adjust their status to permanent 
residents under that statute the number of such persons would cut 
down the number of special visas available to genuine refugees 
who had no other way to legalize entry into the United States ex­
cept by the special nonquota immigrant visas.

In consequence, it seems to me that the best procedure for 
members of the Peruvian-Japanese group to follow who are granted 
voluntary departure with the right of preexamination is to make 
arrangements to go to Canada or Mexico and there obtain nonquota 
immigrant visas and then return promptly and have their entry into 
the U.S, legalized. If they would do so promptly much time and 
effort would be saved and considerable worry be avoided.

It is my opinion that if a member of the Peruvian-Japanese 
group were to be denied a suspension of deportation, or was granted 
voluntary departure without the right of preexamination or was 
ordered deported that such a person would be entitled to apply for 
an adjustment of his immigration status under the provisions of 
the Refugee Act of 1953# as amended by Public Law 751*

However, if the Immigration hearing officer is willing to 
consider an application on your part for an adjustment of your 
status under Public Law 751 there is no harm in getting the appli­
cation form from him and making an application for it. The form 
1-507 can be obtained from the nearest immigration office.

Very truly yours,



PLEA SE R EFER  TO TH IS F IL E  NUMBER

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

417 Post Office Bldg*, A-6 161 471
Denver, Colorado
March 11, 1955

Wayne M. Collins, 
Attorney at law,
701 Mills Tower 
220 Bash St*,
San Francisco, Calif*
Dear Sirs

This office is endeavoring to contact one 
Isamu Alberto Yamashiro so that his case under deportation 
proceedings and an application for suspension of deportation 
may be completed*

Will you please advise us as to what your 
records show as to the latest address for Mr* Yamashiro?

John F* Hamaker 
Officer in Charge



March 14, 1955

Mr. Kotoku Yaraashiro 
952 Harrison Street 
Seabrook, New Jersey
Mr. Ginzo Murono 
8l8 Garden St 
Seabrook, New Jersey
Gentlemen?

Please inform me of the present address of 
Mr. Isamu Alberto Yamashiro. The Immigration 
Service at Denver, Colorado, is endeavoring to 
reach him so that his case may be completed.
My last known address for him is 1416 North 
Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois.

Very truly yours,

Copy of ltr. sent 
also to Mr. Yasuhiko Ohashi 

at Chicago, 111.



March 14, 1955

Immigration & Naturalization Service 
417 Post Office Building 
Denver, Colorado
Attn* Mr. John F. Hamaker 

Officer in Charge
Gentlemen:

Re: Mr. Isamu Alberto Yamashlro
In reply to your letter of March 11, 1955, please be informed that our last known address 

for the alien above-named was 1416 North Clark 
St., Chicago, Illinois. However, since he was 
considering voluntary service in the armed force 
that address is probably outdated. The address 
of his father, Kotoku Yamashlro and other mem­
bers of the family is 952 Harrison Street, Sea- 
brook, New Jersey. I will let you know when I 
am able to obtain a more definite address for 
the alien.

Very truly yours



March 23, 1955

Mr* Wayne M* Collins 
Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street San Francisco, Californi a

Dear Mr. Collins:
Your letter dated March l1*, 1955* inquired the 
address of Mr. Isamu Alberto Yamashiro.'To my knowledge, his present address is Ih-16 North Clark 
Street, Chicago 10„ Illinois.

Very truly yours,



Form 1-226 
(Rev. 12-24-52)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Im m i g r a t i o n  a n d  n a t u r a l i z a t i o n  s e r v i c e

New Post Office Building
Chicago 7, Illinois

File No. A6 l &L ATI JTM

Date: J f e t  5*.. 1955

Isamu Allerto ^amashiro
14-16 North S treet
Chicago, I l l i n o i s

Dear Sir: /

Pursuant to the warrant of arrest served on ..A pril__ 3.______ , 19—46, you are advised t
appear in Room 901, New Post Office Bldg., 4-33 W. Van Buren St. , Chicago 7, 111,

You are charged with being an alien illegally in the United States and subject to deportation 
upon the following grounds:

The Immigration Act of May 26, 1924-, in that, at the time of entry, he was an 
immigrant not in possession of a valid immigration visa and not exempted from the 
presentation thereof by said Act or regulations made thereunder.

At the hearing you may be represented by an attorney or other person or organization author­
ized to practice before the Immigration and Naturalization Service. Such representation shall be 
without expense to the Government. You should bring to the hearing any documents which you 
desire to have considered in connection with the case. If any document is in a foreign language 
you shoul^J^hig the original and certified translation thereof.

Wayne M. Collins, Atty.
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco, California

o n ----- -1.9.---------------------------- , 195jL_., at 9a00____A. M., for a hearing
to enable you to show cause why you should not be deported from the United States in conformity 
with law.

¿¿^"John A. Lannan
Chief, Inquiry Section 
Chicago District

REGISTERED MAIL 16-—67551-1 GPO



May 9, 1955

Mr*Isamu Alberto Yamashiro 1416 North Clark Street 
Chicago, Illinois
Dear Mr* Yamashiro;

The Immigration Service has sent you a notice to appear for your hearing in suspension of depor­
tation proceedings on May 19, 1955, at 9:00 A.M* 
in Room 901, New Post Office Bldg*, 433 W* Van Buren St., Chicago 7, Illinois.

You should appear there promptly and bring with 
you any documents which you desire to have considered 
in connection with the case and any documents the office may require you to produce.

It will not be necessary for me to be personally 
present* However, you should ask the hearing officer 
to forward me a copy of the decision he makes in your case*

Very truly yours,
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sroopa* «Cflterito ai «M w >aa—  tea» teao praAnoiI te aateklita 
»te» te tea laao a parano ai gote tamil r t m a t e  tate« »te pra» | 
it a «  Arto paoro. te tea n aaw» tea altea tea aateAUateA fe 
tea aU a t M U t y t e  tojaiwto «i teportottoa. Ite te»«ar of V, 4»
I *  » , tea . A4» |

a a a a « | | ; | § , ; . ; ' :f § | : ■

»  8  m m m  «te* «te teportteira af »te altea te arapaated «aAar 
te a  p ra v ia U o a  a i  S o a ilo »  1 9 (a) (2) t e  « te  t a r te w tla n  la »  t e  U S 7 »  f|

8  8  rSHOSE» m a i  «te» l i  tea O o n o  aaarwwa tea «assonai«» I  
te  « te S E o ^ l doportetlee» »te pm ooteap (£e«m H »d ate «te «Uso» 
l i  a parto t e l f w l  a« »te «tea te  «ter? ate ate »tea aterate «a »te aterapaiato «poto, te  aa «tarate aa pw i U al  »? laa* ̂ :4|-
8  8  ra sm  teBOB tko» «tea «aa» te aatelflte ta M» tecteaal !

«#»



f* M a m » *  ByrntUX Srnpürr (onaar



Mr* Alberto Isamu Yamashiro 
1416 North Clark Street 
Chicago, Illinois
Dear Mr. Yamashiro:

The Special Inquiry Officer, U.S. Immigration and 
Naturalization Service, at Chicago, Illinois, has 
recommended that your suspension of deportation be 
granted and your case certified to the Regional Com» 
missioner, Northwest Region, for review.

If Congress likewise approves the suspension you 
will be given permanent residence status in this coun­
try. In due course of time the Immigration Service 
will inform you whether or not Congress grants your 
suspension.

Very truly yours,



«affi» m n a  m f h x o m t  Juatxesgj
Iw tffirsilon «ad Haturaliiafelan 3«rvloa 

I  PhiLadalphin, FaBii*yl‘»aaia|]

I U m i gli M I A  4 M I W # i Ì  
H I P  A-é 141 46S

w M  *•* n i  47» $ $ 1 9 5 5

la rat M i  BAMISÌ, SBBAMO, JIUKfi and ABOJUTO » m à i » .
ì i  J&SttF o r » » » f t t f S s  mjm tu  Collino,
■ ; . V HUlo *«».

■'■■  ̂ . ¡¡£¡¡0 B̂ SH $foTUU%
'”V ■'■''■-■■■ !§■ San /renala«« 4# California

^ÉÉS|Ì: «arrant • Aot «X 1^4 - 'il iatslgrati&a viaa||j 
; ;  ' ; ■ ; ' A«t ut 191Ì '** Ho paaaport ;ÌI

■';te|g€d ''■■ ; .
APPLICATICI* Suapansion ®0 doport&tlon. * All roapcmdani»|: 

m m ttm  i »  $ Jtaioaaod m p**u I

WAimàinr of mLtmt n R n g

WL$Q®$W3& AS t9 &&PQài£A]&U.TCi Ibis rooord rolatas to Ut* foor ninor 
W ' ,  now 19» 16# 19 and 13 /«ara rompestiv«ly# i|: Kotokm Ia«B«bÌro# a 
forra an«®/ aliata who was bronci io tbo Unitid Staio« front Fora durlng 
Morbi Iter II for iniortraat» All of tbo raspendant« aoro bora in Fora 
«nd nodo thoir '«ili* entry iato thè linitod Stato« idth thoir throo oliar 
brotbora dorino Fai/ 1944 oi 1 «  ©rlaano, loulalana« Ibi» «niry *aa «i | 
tho roquoot of thè fathor «ho doairod io boro bla aotborloa« atnor 
eftlldren In ibis eountry wtth bla* Uso «vidimo« ri rtooii rovoala that 
tbo rospondant» 414 noi bava lo tbolr po«easaion ai. tbo tino ©f arrivai 
•libar lanlgraiion vlaaa or p&aaporta a« required bgr tbo I w i p ’aitet 
li*©*? Sobaoquoni io ibo acttpLatlon ©f ibo a«aond borii War, ih« 
roapondanta woro affordad an apportanti/ io depari trust tm  United 
Stato« bui bava fatlod io do «0« li lo «loar that ibo/ aro rem aubjeet 
io ¿«portatimi ©n tbo «bari«« «tatod In tbo warrant« previdi»# tu r tb«lr 
arroti* fh©/ baro bo«n afforded, through their father# an opportunità* 
ut «lootlng a country to which th«/ d»«lr« to bo deported In tbo «vani || 
tbat tbaaa proceedinga oulmin&te In d«portatlmì|i bui tbo fatbor baa 
d«elln«d to aalca an «laatlon« 1



n m xu m  or moti tfpan tha m$ÌM af & U  tba ree*iv*d# it ta
: .■.''■■■ f&hd; , .
Cl) !hat aaoh «i tha reepondenta 1« m  tsìAmt# a and alti*m  af |
H |  Farai w
(a ) th&t M tò  « f  tba raapeiidaata U s i  arriva*! in  feti* Uattad 3 U t« »  a t  

ypth®  p o r i a f  iter Orlano*# Leraiiiiiaa in  b * ly  19441 p

(|) th&t tha intantiaci af tba raap&ndaota* fathar mai tbai aaab af 
tha raapcmdttnta «bauli «alar tha Uattad Stata« far «n indaf latta 

/. ;■■ ':.p ^ i0 é  à f  tin a f

(4) fbst non« «f th* «ara la ptmnm&Um « f  unaxpirad
PBE ÌM&gP®Um  Vtftftaf

0) | that nana af tha raapaadant* «ara la poasaaalan af imlfd p*a*part*$|
0) .fimi t&oh af th* rrepondants baa hmn affari am «ppartunity ta 
^ | |  dap&rt fra» tha Unitad itati» valuntarilyf 11
(?) B»t nona af tha reapandaata h&a dap&rtad fra® tha Unitad itala««
eOMpI&BIOSS o r  lauti Opini tha basi» a f  tha faragaiag f Indino» af f««t# | 

pM{in la conoladodi il
( 1 )  |  m & t ma** ia a tla n a  1 3  «od 34 a f  th a It e g y & t i» »  M t  a f  ii» y  2d# |

1924# tha raapoadanta ara aufejaat ta «apartatiaa la tb*t at tlia 
I ti»« af «ntry# m m  m i  «a Inaigrant noi la pe««a»aiaa af « vali* g 
iraigration ala« «al noi «xanptad fra» tba praaantation tbaraof by 
•all Aat ar radutimi «sda thereundars

(2) Bi&t andar tba F&sajport tot approvai bay 22# 1910# «a aanndad» «ad
Saettati 1? af tba lOKlcr& tlaa lai af Fabruary 3# 191?# «aeb af tha 
raapoadanta la subjaat ta dapartatlaa la th&t# ai tba tino af «ntry# 
««eh dld aat preaant «a unaxplrad p&saport af afflala! dacu&ant la 
tba natura af « p&*»port laauad by tba af tba eauntry to ;

|§| whieh ha aaa# «llagl^aaa ar «thar travai daaunaat «havlng bla orlila 
| «ad IdaitLty m  raquired by «acaemiiv« ordar la affaat «t tha tira af 
| aotay#

o i i o m w  h à  io M c a a m i i  f o e  o r  w m m n r m t  i«oh a f  tu«
raapaadaata h«a ooatlm iad io  ra sa la  la  tba Unitad ita tw i «11 a f  th* U aa  
alnaa tb a lr  e a lla a tla a  a r r iv a i la  iuly a f  1944« tim i* raaldaaaa in  th l»  
aauntry baa eantlnoad fa r  aara tban tba a ta ta ta ry  parlad« ^vidanaa a f  
th# prasanea a f  tba n a p a u b s iti In  tha Ibiltad ita ta a  la  shatm tbr^ugìi 
th *  a ff id a v it»  o f  tu a  altnaaaaa i t e  bava kxmm tba reapand«it» «Ine# 
$*ptMtto*r Wk& m à m  andlaalaaad data In 194d« 1ba r*p**t a f ^  
nelghborhood ln r e a tlfa t la n  la  a la a  a o rrctera tiv a  a f  tha « lla g a U m »  a f

«•■ 2 **



t e  sppllw*t^f later in rogcrd ta t e  al t e  rrapotidaato in
this country sino« 1946* th« oldaat «ppliorat* tesi«!# In {«•«inUjr 
roslding is Gbie&go» «ton tei 1« rag&ayed aa « arateti« far ib# ì t e w  
Cañara Company «fa « sa la ry  e? a p p ro x te ta ly  160 f a r  «««le* Ite t e  in d i-  
rate t e  rasata fa# fa« $57 in «rafa* $90 Inarate lxi fatei «te sumndsr 
rate «1 « lift inaurane« pollar* 1200 tesatoti in «Itera t e  $15 
inratte in bote* t e  «#¡0#i m í  fara e a U r a d  tte# Jfaly 1953 «raspi 
far « parlad «1 mmpX®$miù' #1 % notxfab fa# lira rate lutei fate fate* 
th* «fatar fate# «tete#fa* »**« acouplod «a attenta «fa daterete* ter 
Jarsay# Saefa «I* ila te# t e  ten ««««piai durlng teir arañar raoatians 
in tra plutei #* ragttafaira «r «i # laborar orti a «tirate for fata 
tebrook Fara Qrgtesation*^ H a  arate «1 fata tfarra yaungor ter# ara 
aten fa« fa« $10 «rafa teastad In fafaoir clotfaing* Hi« fster* fcotoku 
terafalra* 1« indiate* fa# fa# a» «aplopra of fafa« Cunbarland teteus« 
Qrsaaisaiira (a daterete subsidiar? organiate#®} afa Saterek, Kow Jaraay 
Hit a&ndngt ara temi fa« la 1300 nrafafaly t e  t e  aatte ara «bara fa# fa# 
$1*000 in «asfa and »ter intratad in fafa« fate# $t*270 intratad in rar || 
fatea t e  $2*000 intratad in ftundtura* «latbing» loridafaingt lar t e  
boa» t e  fatala* t e  faatal rasata ara afaora faa ba $4*270* H a  tfarra 
yaungar applicate ara totali? dapteant upa# teir fater lar tenta* 
nano# t e  suppart* H a  alder faa? la apparanti? te# t# »te#rt talnsair 
througfa Ida «aployBsnt wlfafa fafaa tetro Canora Craprar* tela all t e  p  > 
raspándote ara nativo« al Para* ter ara noi «tette ta raaqpata 
statua boote« al tfaelr boing ai a rasa indipnora t# t e  raia-4te.Ho 
ttenga# ra paridad lar In tette 2®2(a)(5) al t e  telgratte «ad 
Hatteallt? rat» Hi« marrani tei««« indteto tet iddio tea qrafaa 
fata noi bora «ternato* roeontly lt la apporrai tei t e  ablllty al t e  
adnar raapradauts t# rafaurn ta teir ara «rantry, Fara* t e  tera appi? 
t e  an ialdgratte ate batea an Aaoria&n t e m i  la vary rarerfaain* J  
The «rat al orafa a program rauld undoubtadly «xfeaust t e  ratouraoa #1 
t e  raapradrats* fater* uba* tonfate wlfah Ida «Moti ara* Hat bara | 
«tette fa# t e  t e t e  tetra t e  p m m m t  raaidanao radar t e  pra~ 
violara al trapanala# al daparfa&tira*
Hi« a p p lica tio n #  a l  t e  t e s a  o ld a a t roapandrata t e  t e  priv ila® « a l  
trapanalra #1 « sp o rta ti# #  in d loatoa  Ite si orafa fata bora «rraatod In « §  
t e d i a t e »  t e  Jorra? t e i « «  1952 and fata bora ab an ad  eitfa  boing  
t e l l o a t e  in  a t e a k  te g a r y *  Hi* raparfa a l  t e  io n r leo  in r a tU g a tlr a  
« a u l i s t e  tfa it and a la #  Inolndad « o r tU la d  «aplaa #1 t e  court rraardt |  
#1 t e  C M tela n d  Oarafay Court rag&rdin« t e t a  a rresto  and « rav io tiraa#  
t e  a ld o a t rrapandrat, I te ia l*  ara t e r g o *  a lt a  t e  «ria»  a l  t e o r a y  rad  
te g a r y »  t e  «««rad « l è t t i  rotpradrafa* id on fa ilisd  ra Jiany la  t e  « re -  
p i a t e  rad «a Eduardo in  t e r a  proooodingo# ara «faargod alfafa lare«#?*  
la rg a r?  m à faarglary* t e  fafelrd rrapradrafa radar arrasfa in  fafarao p rò- 
eood ln gs. JU nar» r a t id r a t illo d  ra t e n y  In tera Crafearlrad Caaafay 

—  <&**«** ***** la rcra y  ra ly*  t e  baya aaro 
arraiga»* b aiar«  tfao Hanar&bl» David 1* b arrati**  Judge» # mI | U  
g u U ty  sa  te r g a * #  Hi# aldrafa bay r a t adjudgtd fa# bo « t e # i l o  4 # l t e  
mm&$ ara g ia ra  a «rapendo* aratane« and placad o# protesten-far  a



IHirted f f  iè ra a  yaara« tèe «Id e a i boy m» «dtedied Ini a
jw s u lle  dal testuali «ad mm i#  tee In a iite r a  if e i«  SqNm I  fa r
Boy» for «* tedaterateate fNrted« d ite*« » H  U k n r lit  «djadgad ia  t e §
» |« v « ÌU  d*Ilnij*»«tit« H# aaaiaaaa mm mmpm&*4 m$ te m i ylaaad 
or '»robaaia» f«t * jN*ri«d of ièraa yeara »tilt m  ©riar I# ra re fi onea a 
vate ss# ia  «ay fffly  «aita tseeaaaaa te lrate ile«  iapivteaeit« tèa 
M èri #wMi#r addirai test ili#  4^aidnRt> dilRar a«y reatltetiaft Ritte*
I» 30 day* Ir  tè« «or #f U1T«|| Ite itte iite  aia aadt 4 tò  « R f  ai»  
vasieed ^  tè« ra»*aiideKifa ft^ urri telate tea 1« è» vmm$M.. èy ièts^  
reafwsndent* tè« reapoadanta Saatal «ad *?'!!»* laaaaèira «ara tette ~~r--y 
raSaaaad im i ia«btlG fi atetit a l*  «ratte a ita r tèe arder « I tèa Orari /  
«a %Ì# %h « I ttay# IfH »  f ili raareadattt ideali® aarr®d « narlai af 
aa«fÌ»®»«Ri Ir 4*m9Ìmr$$ %m «?«ya«y w riil ¿aaiiiiy* 1993« iH«p èia  
r« |« ii« i è« nitnRitd à  ̂fer# tea iv  gjteR§ fa r a ite r i p rUA «f 
itaa  pri&r ta tejh-. «teliled  ia  a saRadarliai after l i  mm dlaaararad 
ih a i è« te i tatertulatla« . I# reaaiaad ter# fa r a f t r lt i « I a f««r 
«al roiuraad tea» after tea aarly I r 1914* dina# tea ra*
tara Ha èia tea«** eeeaidei a» a aiadiRt «ad la  yra» ra lly  a m&tmmr*
Ir  tèa Rridiaian it i#  «tea!* i#  la  tea« a aairiÌtep«R% la  tèa fte» 
am i af tèa Brldgete« Peliaa àtè la lla  teagaa# Ite  diaRaalticsa af |
IhM « mmfila ta la  èy  tè a  Ceaaiy erà r i a la a r ly  la d la o tee
tèm i l i  m i la te # !  eoo» m  a  « a lte r  a f  ¿«ren ila  d#24»<.fe«My atti 
r e a li  mai preelad e a H M Iiin  th * i tè e  raftpackdeatB nere tesai o f feed  
« a r a i ataraater é a t u f  tè a  a la it e e iy  ysartai* f ila  teanar leep ettiaot*  ^ 
Adolfa» èaa t m  fra #  a f  erta«  d arteli i è la  f e r i t e  and em* a ia«  t e  
f ia t e  ia  èa a f  p »te « a ra i charaeier* tp s  rà ifa R liR l#  R ateai* ^èa la  tè a  
aiiljr atta «&t aaea#t ia  t e  ra q u irte  ia  r a g la i« r  waàwr tè a  te la a te r a  
B m rfim  tene» 4M  aa m  Marte é* l t f | f  i t e  t e i  èew i featel iaeaaaaapi%èltt 
fa r  a d i ia r y  ir a lte iig  te a  i a  a pègraiaal te fltea iM if Ir  .teè;i r i t e i  i n «  
tmqulry tiaa te a te e a te  i t e i  i t e  a l l n s  te r a  uà a « m a tetea  .a lte  a terar*  
a lv a  graepa« f t e  a f f i l i a l i «  a f  %dixiaaeea è t e la t la  t e a i  I te  retp aateftia  
tea a  t e a  pefaaaa a f  fa te  « a ra i te a r e a i# r  Ite ite jiia É a ttil a la  la  
« I t e  yaara* tè a  raaard tè a  aHaRa tea «  e a ia è ila te d  t e e lr  t U | l »  
è l l i t y  f t e  a m m a lia i a f  danari « il« « *

m&M% fi la artered lèai ite depariailaa af ite raapaiteRia te 
•aa|MKid<i«l aater ite yraalalao» af SatelaR 144 (a) (1) #f tea M g t e t e  
•ad Vatianaliiy lai* ■. p ■ ' ;; ;
I? Il ùÈU'MW itei |f CaRfraaa iatea mi aatlaa adaaraa la tea
after grm%lag af d<acrtete| ite pî atedliiga te aaaaadad
scid ite ra«|i«adaaiaf lf iwla teadiractia ai ite ilaa af «niirf m d  stai 
ièaa tearaad te ite «ir^ra^iaia qaaiat te a# «te*$*d te yraalded W tea«
2f; i l  t  OiOM PIjteai Ir  iè a  araai teai OaRgraaa late« aattea ai»  
Ysn« la  ite  afd«r aaiamale» af d*a®rt«iiati* tea r«apacida«ia
te a ll te fmmiad. ite  «rlailaa# af teteatasy dayariitra a i teatr «avi «r» 
faaaa Ir  Ila«  af tepefiaitett «ad it e i l f  ite  raapeKidaiia» a fia r R ailfl» ^  
aaUaa^ fa ll ia  dapafi tea« «ad aa re$aSjredf ite  prlvliaa» af aateRiary^^ 
deo«i*iur« te a ll te  aiièdrawi «ditelli farièar aaiiaa ar fraaaadteia ate 
ite  reepoadetiia ahalX te deportai Irm i ite  ftiited ^ aiaa te  tea sa«K«f 
yrorldad %  laa» «« ite  teirgaa aiaiad te tea eaiv*aala af arreni«

4



17 18 FUBtHÄ ORDHÖUJ that tòU ou t  bo eortiiiod to U M  8sgio»l 
Coissaissianar, South* ast B Of&en f o r  rsrlsw»

IOÏD H. MtfäOS 
Spositi Inquiry Offtssr



I-290C-
>  ( R e v . ’1-14-55)

i ' .....- ..............

* UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Immigration and Naturalization Service

i
NOTICE OF CERTIFICATION

IN THE MATTER 
OF

DANIEL, EDUARDO, JIIMER 
and ADOLFO YAMASHIRO

FILE NO.

A6 161 466 
A6 161 468 
A6 161 469 
A6 161 470 IU

DATE: February 6, 1956

TO: Wayne M, Collins, Esa.
1701 Mills Tower, 220 Bush St# 

(ADDRESS)
San Francisco 4» CaLif#

Please take notice that the above entitled matter has been certified
t0 the Regional Commissionerr Richmond. Va, for review,

You m a y  submit to this office within ten days after receipt of this 
notice a brief or other written statement for consideration b y  the 
reviewing authority.

A copy of the decision of the Special Inquiiy Officer is attached#
Also attached is copy of the notes of testimony of reopened hearing.
Please execute and return attached receipt form#

.t _____________ ___
District Director

(THIS PARAGRAPH APPLICABLE ONLY W H E N  A  CASE HAS BEEN CERTIFIED TO THE BOARD 
OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS - If you desire to present oral argument before the 
Board at its office in Washington 25, D. C., your request for such argument 
must be made promptly by  letter addressed to the Board of Immigration Appeals.)

CERTIFIED MAIL



February 14, 1956

Mr* Kotoku Yamashlro 
952 Harrison Street 
Seabrook, New Jersey
Dear Mr. Yamashlro s

In res Daniel, Eduardo, Jllmer and 
Adolfo Yamashlro.

The Special Inquiry Officer, U.S. Immigra­
tion and Naturalization Service at Philadelphia, 
Pennsylvania, has recommended that suspensions of 
deportation be granted in the cases of Daniel,
Eduardo, Jilmer and Adolfo Yamashlro and that
their cases be certified to the Regional Commissioner,
at Richmond, Virginia.

If Congress likewise approves the suspension 
they will b© given permanent residence status in 
this country. In due course of time the Immigra­
tion Service will inform them whether or not Congress 
grants their suspensions.

Very truly yours,



UNITED STAT ,S DEPARTMENT CF JUSTICE 
Immigration and Naturalization Service

Daniel. Yamashiro 
Jilmer Yamashiro 
Eduardo Yamashiro 
Adolfo Yamashiro 
$1  Hoover A n n e x

Lafayette Building 
5 th &  Chestnut Sts# 
Philadelphia 6, Fa.
M a r c h  26, 1956 „„Juô 1 6 1 lj.70Tile;

A6 1 6 1 I4.Ó6 
AÓ 1 6 1. ¿68
A6 l6l I1.69

Seabrook Farms, Bridgeton, N*J* 
Dear Sir ocaöadssx

Review of the facts in  your case indicates the desirability of 
relaxing the reporting- conditions w i t h  which y o u  have been complying*

require that you report in writing only once each year to the Officer 
indicated in the said Order* This report must be submitted during the 

month of September each year until proceedings in your case have been 
terminated. The first report is due in September, 1956. A l l  other 
conditions of the Order remain in effect*

Service of your address during the month of January each year on Alien 
Address Report Form 1-53*

This letter is being forwarded to you in duplicate* Please 
acknowledge receipt of this notification b y  signing your name and

bottom of the second sheet* If you change your address before September 1, 
1956, you should immediately write your new address at the bottom of this 
letter and return it to this office* The copy bearing your signature 
should be returned promptly so that it .ay be included in our records*

Item No* h  of the Order referred to above has b een amended to

Y o u  must also comply with the requirement that you notify this

inserting the date and present address in the space provided at the

Very truly yours,

J* W* Holland 
District Director

william ¿i* Cohoon, Chief, 
Detention, Deportation &  
Parole Branch

I hereby acknowledge receipt and understand the amendment*

CPhesent/ Address )

f  (Date)/

cc
Wayne M. Collins, Esquire 
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street, San Francisco I4, California



April 4, 1956

Messrs. Daniel, Jllmer, Eduardo & Adolfo Yamashiro 
952 Harrison Street 
Seabrook, New Jersey
Dear Messrs. Yamashirot

On March 26, the U.S. Immigration Service at 
Philadelphia notified you that in the future, it 
will be necessary for each of you to report only 
once each year to the Immigration Service. The 
first report is due in September of 1956. In 
addition thereto, in January of each year, you 
must notify the U.S. Immigration Service of your 
address on the alien address form 1-53*

Very truly yours,

WMCsk



u. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION aNi: •• .\TiJR/:i.-ZATION S£RViOt 

LAFAYETTE SUiLBiNG* 5ik A CHESDfUT 3*0  
fliftAMLFMiA «. FA.

April 6, 1956
A6 161 466 

466 
469
470| 10

Daniel,Eduardo,Jilmer A Adolfo Xamashiro 
51 Hoover Annex
Seabrook Fame, Bridgeton, N.J*

Dear Sir si m B S S
You are hereby informed that your deportation 

has been suspended and that your oases will be referred to 
Congress under the provisions of Section 244(a)(1) of the 
Immigration and Nationality Act, and you will be notified 
of further developments in due e our so«

I A copy of this lettsr is being furnished your
counsel, Wayne My Collins, Esquire*

lill ■* * i{?/■ V"/'1.': ■■ Very truly yours,

J* W* Holland 
District Director

CCr Wayne M* Collins, Esquire 
1701 Mills Tower 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, Calif*



n

April 11, 1956

Messrs. Daniel, Jilmer, Eduardo &
Adolfo yamashlro 
952 Harrison Street 
Seabrook, New Jersey Bp
Dear Messrs. Yamashiro:

On April 6, 1956, the Immigration Service 
at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, notified me that 
your application for suspension of deportation 
had been approved by the Immigration Service 
and that in consequence, if Congress approves, 
you will be granted a suspension of deportation 
and permanent residence In this country. In 
due course of time the Immigration Service will 
inform you whether or not Congress grants your 
suspension.

Very truly yours,

WMCsk



<*

May 3, 19$6 A6 161 1*66
1*68
m1*70 DDStP

Daniel, Eduardo, Jilaer and Adolfo Xaaas^iro 
~[jl Hoover Annex ^ 5 ^
Seabrook Faaaoy BridgefrcnyNew Jersey

Dear Sirs*

Since Bridgeton, New Jersey is now under the jurisdiction 
of our Newark office, your files are today being forwarded to the 
District Director, Immigration and Naturalisation Service, Newark, 
New Jersey# Any further correspondence should be addressed to that 
office#

A copy of this letter is being furnished your counsel, 
Wayne M. Collins, Esquire, 1701 Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street,
San Francisco 1*, California#

Very truly yours,

J. W. Holland 
District Director

L# JC/Agin, 'Acting Chief 
Detention, Deportation and 
Parole Section#

V/ CCs
Wayne M# Collins, Esquire 
1701 M i l s  Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 1*, California



United States Department of Justice 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

XOO4 xxidc Broad Street 
Newark 2, New Jersey

M v  * A6 l6 l H66 (ASids)
A6 161 U69 (¿ISids)

June ?, 1956

Kessrs* Daniel m-d Eduardo lamashlro 
952 Harrison Street 
-Bridgeton, Hew Jersey

Dear f f | | f§j| |
Please be advised that jurisdiction over your immigration 
eases has been transferred from our ITiiladelphia office 
to: **cwark,- New| Jersey» Any future communicate,ons regarding 
your cases should be directed to this office*
There are-encloses orders of eondit tonal parolo prepared' 
in triplicate* It is requested that you sign all copies 
in the space presided on the 20verse side of the fox»*
The original copy in each case should be retained by you* 
The two carbon copies in each case are to be returned 
to this office as quickly as possible,

Vary ■ truly yours, ■

¡O'J, I jy A & e -t ^
W. J* WXRSG-i

¿»closure Acting District Director

ccj fe^ne H, Collins, Esq*
||| 1701 Hills-lower ||§|§it 

220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 1, California



United States Department of Justice 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 

100l* Broad Street 
Newark 2, New Jersey

A6 l6l Ì468 ; , i (AS:ds) 
A6 l6l t?0 (AS:ds)

June 7, 1956

Mr* Kotoku Yamashiro 
'952 Harrison Street 
Bridgeton, New Jersey

re5 Yoshitaka Adolfo Yamashiro 
Masayuki Jilmer Yamashiro

Dear Sir: J  \

Please be advised that jurisdiction over the immigration 
cases of your above-named sons has been transferred from 
our Philadelphia office to Newark, New Jersey* Any future 
communications regarding their cases should be directed 
to this office*
There are enclosed orders of conditional parole pre pared 
in triplicate for each of your sons* it is requested that 
you sign these forms in their behalf in the space provided 
on the reverse side of the form. The original copies are 
to be retained by you and two carbon copies of each order 
are to be returned to this office as quickly as possible.

Very truly yours,

W. J. WYRSCH
Acting District Director

cc I tayne M* °ollins, Ssq#
1701 Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisco California



Form N - 14 
‘<R*v. 10-1-56) File K *  h 6 9  Porr

U. S. D E P A R T M E N T  OF  JUSTICE 
IMMIGRATION A ND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

1060 Broad Street 
Newark 2, Hew Jersey 
November 15$ 19$1

Eduardo Xamashlro 
9$2 Harrison St* 
Bridgeton, N* J»
Dear Siri

Ret Suspension of deportation

m e m s m _______________ j___________________________________________
Before further action can be taken» it is necessary that you mail or bring to this office,, with this letter, 
the documents or information checked [ \/i below.

I | Your application (petition) is returned herewith fo r---------------------------------------------------------------

□  /  /  V

[ I Money order or check for $. made payable to the “Immigration and Naturalization
Service, Department of Justice.”  Do'not send cash or postage stamps.

[X~| Tifi?.....photographs of yourself/ exactly alike, 2 X 2  inches, printed on thin paper, with light
background, showing front view without hat, taken within the last 30 days.

I | Sign full name on front of all photographs in the margin and not across face or clothing.

[ | Evidence *  that you lived in the United States before__ ____________________________________

( 1 Your Alien Registration number-------------------------------- ---------- :............. ...........................

I | Naturalization certificate of - .......--......- .................. ■ -........... ..... - - - __

I I Birth or baptismal certificate of 

| | Marriage certificate of / ■ j.

1 Divorce papers of /,m in

1 1 Death certificate of

I I The attached N-105 filled in according to instructions contained in it, with necessary fee, photo­
graphs, and supporting evidence. * This is necessary as a record of your alleged lawful admission 
to the United States for permanent residence has not been identified.

[ I Documentary evidence * to show your continuous residence in the United States from shortly before 
July 1, 1924» to the present time.

•This evidence may be in such form as affidavits, birth certificates, baptismal certificates, marriage 
certificates, bankbooks, school records, insurance policies, receipts» licenses, letters, postal cards, 
employment records, listings in city directories, membership in organizations, police records,, census 
records, leases» deeds» and any records showing your presence in the United States.

(Over)



[_] The passport with which you last entered the United States.

□  A list of your absences from the United States, the ports through which you reentered and the ships 
on which you traveled.

□  Marriage certificate, divorce decree or other court order showing change of name.

I I The mutilated document for which you request replacement.

□  Your visitors permit issued at the time of admission. {Form 1-94 or 257 A).

I 1 A certified English translation of the attached______}___________________ ________

□  Complete the following blanks concerning your arrival jin the United States:

Place or port________________ _ ________  I ________

Date of arrival _____ ______________ Ship_______ * _______________ _________

Exact name under which you arrived______________1 _____

CCi Wgrae «, CaUine, Esq. 
1701 tan a lower 
220 Bush St.
San franciaco It, Calif,

Very truly yours,

■ , .'"St ,
01ert

O P O  9 5 1 6 1 9



m m

November 20, 1957

Mr. Eduardo Yamashiro 
952 Harrison Street 
Bridgeton, New Jersey
Dear Mr. Yamashiroj

I received a notice from the U. S. 
Immigration and Naturalization Service, 
lOoO Broad Street, Newark 2, New Jersey, 
requesting that you supply to that office 
two passport photographs of yourself in 
connection with your suspension of deporta­
tion. You should do so promptly.

Very truly yours.

WMCifd



FT/NE-18
»5-56(78) ; <

U N IT E D  S T A T E S  D E P A R T M E N T  O F  J U S T IC E  
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE  

1060 Broad Street
J _  _ • . _  P L I A I I  R i r m  TO THII n u  N U M M RNewark, N. J. *  ^

December 17# 1957

Eduardo Yamashiro
3335 V* 27th st*
Les Angeles, California

Enclosed is your Alien Registration Card which is proof of your status 
as a permanent resident of the United States. The law re quire's that 
every alien, eighteen years of age and over, shall at all times carry 
with him any certificate of alien registration or alien registration 
receipt card issued to him. An alien who fails to comply with the 
law shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall, upon conviction for 
each offense, be fined not to exceed $100, or be imprisoned not more than 30 days, or both.
You are also required by law to furnish notification of change of 
address, on Eorm AR-11 which can be obtained from any Post Office, 
within 10 days from the date of such change. An alien who fails to 
report such a change of address may be subject to a fine of $200., 
imprisonment for 30 days, or both, and possible deportation.
This card will be honored as evidence of permanent residence in the 
United States when applying for readmission to the United States if 
the rightful holder is returning after a temporary absence of not more 
than six months, only in some port or place in North, Central or South 
America, Beraiuda or the islands in the Carribean area.
Please note the number at the top of your card. This is your ”A" 
number and should be referred to in any future communication with this 
Service. If you have in your possession any previously issued Alien 
Registration Receipt Card, an immigrant identification card or a border crossing card, you should mail it to this office at once.

Sincerely yours,

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

CCt ftayne M. Collins, Esq. 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush St.
San Francisco L, Calif*



FL NE-lô
* 5-56(78)

U N IT E D  S T A T E S  D E P A R T M E N T  O F  J U S T IC E
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

1060 1DQ0G& Broad Street 
Newark, N. J.
December 17# 1957

» 1 « »  TO THIS m .1  NUMStft

A6 161 U68

Jilmer lamashiro 
952 Harrison St* 
Bridgeton, N. J*

Enclosed is your Alien Registration Card which is proof of your status 
as a permanent resident of the United States. The law requires that 
every alien, eighteen years of age and over, shall at all times carry 
with him any certificate of alien registration or alien registration 
receipt card issued to him. An alien who fails to comply with the 
law shall he guilty of a misdemeanor and shall, upon conviction for 
each offense, he fined not to exceed $100, or he imprisoned not more 
than 30 days, or both.
You are also required hy law to furnish notification of change of 
address, on Form AR-11 which can he obtained from any Post Office, 
within 10 days from the date of such change. An alien who fails to 
report such a change of address may he subject to a fine of $200., 
imprisonment for 30 days, or both, end possible deportation.
This card will he honored as evidence of permanent residence in the 
United States when applying for readmission to the United States if 
the rightful holder is returning after a temporary absence of not more 
than six months, only in some port or place in North, Central or South 
America, Bermuda or the islands in the Carribean area.
Please note the number at the top of your card. This is your "A" 
number and should be referred to in any future communication with this 
Service. If you have in your possession any previously issued Alien 
Registration Receipt Card, an immigrant identification card or a border 
crossing card, you should mail it to this office at once.

Sincerely yours,

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 
JAMES A. JASEI

By: Supervisory Clerlr
Enclosure
CCt Wayne M. Collins, Esq*

1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush St*
San Francisco, Calif*



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  JUSTICE 
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

630 Street
January 21, 1958

Adolfo Yoshitaka Tam&shixo 
‘280? ^an Hateo Street 
Richmond, California

Dear S i r *

IN REPLYING PLEASE REFER TO THIS 
FILE NUMBER

A6 161 U70 B-l

Pursuant to the order entered in your case suspending deportation in 
accordance with the provisions of Section 2 ^ ( a ) ( X ) t a record of 
lawful entry for permanent residence has n o w  been created effective 
as of

Your Alien Registration Card is attached.

CCt Wayne M. Collins, 2sq. 
1701 Mills louer 
220 Bash Street 
San Franelaeo 1», Calif.

Very truly yours,

BRUCE G. BARBER 
District Director

By* Stan Olson, Assistant District 
Director for Deportation



ALIEN ADDRESS REPORT UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

ALIEN ADDRESS PROGRAM

WHAT IS IT?

The Immigration and Nationality Act requires that aliens in the United States on January 1, each year, shall report their 
address during the month of January. This is required even though the alien has not changed his address since the last report.

This law does not apply to aliens here in diplomatic status nor to those who are accredited to the United Nations.

The parent or legal guardian of alien children under 14 years of age must submit an address report for such alien.

A  resident alien who is temporarily absent from the United States on January 1, must report his address within ten (10) 
days after his return.

WHAT DOES THE ALIEN DO?

The alien may go to any United States Post Office or any Immigration and Naturalization Service Office and ask for the 
Address Report Card, Form 1-53.

When the alien has filled in all the items he should sign the card and hand it to an employee in any Post Office or 
Immigration and Naturalization Office. Do not mail the card! Do not fold or tear the card! The alien must hand in the 
Address Report Card during the month of January each year.

WHAT INFORMATION IS NEEDED TO REPORT?

In addition to his address an alien reports the date and place of entry into the United States, date and place of birth, 
nationality and, most important, his alien registration number.

WHAT IS AN  ALIEN REGISTRATION NUMBER?

An alien registration number is the number preceded by the letter “A,” “V,” “T,” “L,” or “S,” appearing on his alien 
registration receipt card. Alien registration receipt Forms I-9 4 A  or I-9 5 A  (in possession of aliens admitted temporarily in the 
United States) do not bear a number. Such an alien should write “ NO N IM M IGRANT” in the space provided on the report 
form for showing the alien registration number.

If the alien is a newly arrived immigrant who has not yet received his alien registration receipt, he should write “NOT 
RECEIVED” in that space. If he has lost his receipt he should write “LOST" in the space and immediately apply for a new 
receipt at the nearest office of the United States Immigration and Naturalization Service.

WHAT ARE THE PENALTIES?

An alien required to report his address who willfully or inexcusably fails to report is liable to be taken into custody and 
deported. Furthermore, such alien may be fined or imprisoned before deportation.

TO UNITED STATES CITIZENS

If you are a citizen of the United States, this notice does not app ly  to you. 
However, you will be assisting your Governm ent, and any of your friends 
or acquaintances who are not United States citizens, if you will rem ind them of 
their responsibilities concerning the Address Report.

Form M-83 
(Rev. 1958) U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1957 O-F— 444058



J ilm er  Yamashiro 
v537 West 4 l s t  S tr e e t  
Los A n g e le s , C a lifo r n ia

Daniel Yamashiro is in Chicago but 
be reached by writing to Jehx above

he can 
brother.

c. w.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE PLEASE REFER TO THIS FILE NUMBER

1060 Broad Street 
Newark 2, New Jersey 

March 20, 19$8
A6 l6l I4.68 Corr 
A6 l6l U66 Corr

Wayne M, Collins, Esq.
1701 Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisco, California
Dear Sirs
It will be greatly appreciated if you will advise us as to the present 
address of Jiljner and Daniel Yamashiro. Mail addressed to them at 
952 Harrison Street, Bridgeton, New Jersey has been returned undelivered*
Thank you for your cooperation in this matter.

Very truly yours,
E. P. BOUCHARD 
District Director



YAMASHIRO, D an ie l (P er u v ia n -J a p a n e se ) 

Address ( 3 /2 4 /5 8 )

c/o Gardener, Carton, Douglas, Roemer and 
Chilgren

33 South C lark S tr e e t  
C hicago, I l l i n o i s

Also may be reached by writing to brother 
- Mr. Yukio Augusto Yamashiro 
-537--We-3-t--4-ts-t--S-t-ree-t* 3335 West 27 th St 
Los Angeles, California



March 2 4 , 1953

W O  I ;,V':

Mr. E. P. Bouchard, D i s t r i c t  D ir e c to r  
U n ited  S ta te s  Department o f  J u s t ic e  
Im m igration  and N a tu r a liz a t io n  S e r v ic e  
1060 Broad S tr e e t  
Newark 2 , New J e r se y

Dear S ir :

In r e s  a6 161 468 Corr 
A6 l 6 l  466 Corr

In  r e p ly  to  your l e t t e r  o f  March 2 8 , 1958 , p le a s e  
be a d v ised  th a t  Mr. Jilrner Yamashiro may be reached  a t  
537 West 4 l s t  S t r e e t ,  Los A n g e le s , C a l i fo r n ia .  I  do 
n o t p r e s e n t ly  have th e  c o r r e c t  ad d ress o f  D a n ie l Yama­
s h ir o  in  C hicago but w i l l  endeavor to  a s c e r t a in  h is  
p r e se n t  ad d ress  and n o t i f y  you as soon as I have v e r i ­
f i e d  i t .

Very t r u ly  y o u r s ,

WMC! f  d



March 2 4 , 1958

Mr* J ilm er  Yamashiro 
537 West 4lst Street 
Los A n g e le s , C a lifo r n ia

Dear Mr. Yam ashiro:

The U. S . Im m igration  S e r v ic e  a t  Newark, New 
J e r s e y , has w r it te n  me r e q u e s t in g  your p r e se n t  ad­
d r e ss  and th a t  o f  your b r o th e r , D a n ie l. Inasmuch 
a3 both  o f  you appear to  have moved from your B r id g e -  
to n , New J e r s e y , ad d ress you are req u ired  w h ile  s t i l l  
a l ie n s  to  r e p o r t  your changes o f  ad d ress to  the  
A ttorn ey  G eneral w ith in  te n  days a f t e r  changin g  
your a d d r e ss . You may make such r e p o r t  by o b ta in in g  
th e  card s a t  th e  p o s t  o f f i c e  n e a r e s t  you.

I would thank you to  inform  me o f  your b ro th er  
D a n ie l* s  c o r r e c t  ad d ress In  C h icago .

Very t r u ly  yours

WMC:fd



PLEASE REFER TO THIS FILE NUMBER

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE A6 161 ¿66
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 
1060 Broad Street, Newark, New Jersey

June 9, 1958

Wayne M. Collins Esq.
1701 Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisco, California

Dear Sir:

Reference is made to your letter of Ma y  24, 1958, it will be greatly 
appreciated if you will advise this office of the present address of 
Daniel Yamashiro, if you were able to secure it.

Your cooperation in this matter will be appreciated.

Very truly yours

E, P. Bouchard
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Ra n

i

July 10, 1958

Mr. Masauki Gilmer Yamashiro 
931-1/2 West 85th Street 
Los Angeles 44, California
Dear Mr. Yamashiro:

I received your letter of June 23, 1958, 
informing me of your present address. I would 
thank you also to send me your brother Daniel's 
address in the enclosed envelope.

Very truly yours,

WMC:fd Enc.



WAYNE M. COLLINS
A T T O R N E Y  A T  LAW

M IL L S T O W E R ,2 2 0  B U S H  S T R E E T  

SAN FRANC ISCO  4 ,CALIFORNIA

T E L E P H O N E  G A R F IE L D  1 - 5 8 2 7

July 10, 1958

Mr. Masaukl Gilmer Yamashiro 
931-1/2 West 85th Street 
Los Angeles 44, California
Dear Mr. Yamashiro:

I received your letter of June 23> 1958, 
informing me of your present address. I would 
thank you also to send me your brother Daniel's 
address in the enclosed envelope

Very t o  ily yours,

WMfh<d 
Enc.

Æ ? ÙL (L^/~

w J )i>



August 1958

Mr. E* P. Bouchard, District Director 
United States Department of Justice 
Immigration and Naturalization Service 
1060 Broad Street 
Newark 2, New Jersey
Dear Sirs

In res A6 l6l 468 and a 6 l6l 466
I wish to inform you that Daniel Yamashiro may 

be reached in care of Gardener, Carton, Douglas, Hoemer 
and Chilgren, 33 South Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois, 
and Jilmer Yamashiro now may be reached at 931-1/2 West 
85th Street, Los Angeles 44, California.

Very truly yours,

WMCifd
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7/15/60 
9:30 a.m.

Mr. Alfred Yamashlro of GA 1-4711 called
regarding his brother, a Peruvian Nisei who
lives in Chicago, who needs some proof or
papers to show that he has a permanent
residence status in U.S. Mr. Collins
handled his case before and Mr. Yamashiro

his brother
would like to know what steps y[f£ should 
take to clarify his status. Recently he 
wanted to visit Canada and the authorities 
would not let him enter Canada because he 
had no papers to prove that he had a 
permanent residence status here. He spoke 
of some number he is supposed to have. Do 
we have their alien registration numbers?
If you can help him, please call him 
back. Otherwise, we will have to wait till 
Mr. Collins returns.

Sue



*
<4

MEMORANDUM TO MR. COLLINS 
August 22 , i960

Re: Phone call from Alfred Yamashiro

Attached are notes on two phone calls from Mr. Yamashiro.
On August 1 9th Mr. Yamashiro called again to say that his 

brother was asking further questions, and he, Alfred Yamashiro, 
is going to write to him and tell him to communicate directlv with you. *

I believe there is nothing to be done on this matter until
such time as you may hear from Daniel Yamashiro.

~ Ti '


